
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 27, 2001

STID 4903

Mr. K. C. Ma
C/O John Kao, Attomey
650 Califomia Street, 29s
San Francisco, CA 94 I O8
(415)-392-s600

aqt?
RE: Property at 17i4 Broadway, Oakland, CA 946f2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PBOIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

Dear Mr. K. C. Ma:

I have attempt€d to inforrn you ofyour legal obligations regarding the above referenced site in the past.
As you are aware, several underglound storage tanks (USTs) have been removed in the past Aom the above
referenced site and contaminants were detected in Soil around former tank pits. There were TPH, BTEX,
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes among the constituenls-

Mr. John N. Alt ofEpigene Intenrational Consulting Geologists, your former consultant, submifted a report
dated May 7, 1995, where he proposed a plan for the required subsurface inv€stigation subs€quent to the
USTs removal.

According to our records, you have not implemented the above workplan nor have you responded to
conespondences ftom this offrcs. This ofhce has so far sent you two "Notices of Violations" due to lack of
compliance with the rnandated clean up requirements.

However, I discussed the above issue with Jobn Kao, your Attomey, and provided him r ith some
information as to how to brhg this site into compliance with Title 23 Califomia Code ofRegulations.

This is a formal request for tecbnical reports pwsuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c).

You must submit a work plan to proceed further wilh the mandated clean up requirement within 30
days or by Decemb er 27tb,2u01.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (5 I 0)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

\r-----
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Matcrials Specialist

C: Mr. John N. AI! Epigene Intematiolal Consulting Geologists, 38750 Paseo Padre
Parkway, Suite A-11, Frernon! CA 94536
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

May 24,2001

sTrD 4903

Mr. K. C. Ma
C/O John Kao, Attomey .
650 Califomia Street, 29'"
San Francisco, CA 94108

ENVIRONfulENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIvIEN TAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Paikway, Suite 250
Alameda CA 34502'6577
(51O) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: 2417 Broadwav. Oakland. CA 94612

Dear Mr. K. C. Ma:

As you are aware, several underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed earlier from
the above referenced site. Some contaminants were detected in Soil around former tank
pi ts.  The contaminants included TPH, BTEX, Total  Petroleum Hydrocarbon,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes respectively. Subsequent to the USTs
removal, your consultant, Mr. John N. Alt of Epigene International Consulting Geologists
submitted a report dated May 7 , 1995, where he proposed a plan for the required
subsurface investigation. However, our record indicates that you have not implemented
nor responded to this office in spite ofhaving formerly received two Notices of
Violations from this office due to lack of compliance with the mandated clean up
requirements.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title
23, CCR, Section 27 22lcl.

Please submit  a work plan to proceed {urther with the mandated clean up
requirement by June 24, 2OO1 .

l f  you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

C: Mr. John N. Alt, Epigene Intemational Consulting Geologists, 38750 Paseo Padre
Parkway, Suite A-1 1, Fremont, CA 94536
files

\r---

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October  25.  t999

sTrD 4 903

M r .  K .  C .  M a
C/o John Kao,  At torney
650 Cal i forn ia Street ,  29th
San Francisco,  CA 9410 8

RE: ProE erty aE 24L7 Broadrday, oak].and, cA 94612

raltDotNER NOTIFICATION AlrD PARTICIPATTWg

D e a r  M r .  K .  C .  M a :

This  te t ter  is  to  in form you of  new legis la t l -ve requl remencs
per ta in ing to c teanup and c losure of  s i tes rdhere an unauthor ized
re lease of  hazardous substance,  inc luding petro l -eum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST).  Sect ion 25297. .L5(a l  o f
Ch.  6.7 of  the Hea]- th  & Safety  Code requi res the pr imary or
actlve responsibl-e party to notify all current record owners of
fee t i t le  to  the s i te  of :  1)  a s i te  c leanup proposaL,  2)  a s i te
closure proposal-, 3) a local agency intentj_on to make a
determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a loca1
agency j -n tent j -on to issue a c l_osure fet ter ,  Sect ion 25297. !5(b)
requi res the locaf  agency to take a l l  reasonabfe s teps to
accommodate responsib le fandol rners,  par t ic ipat ion in  the c leanup
or s i - te  c losure process and to consider  the i r  input  and
recommendat ions .

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
ident i f ied as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par ty .  p ]ease
provide to th is  agency,  wi th in threnty (20)  ca lendar  days of
receipt  o f  th is  not ice,  a complete mai l ing l is t  o f  a l l  current
record owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te .  you may use the enclosed
" l - is t  o f  landowners"  form (sample le t ter  2)  as a tempfate to
compl-y  wi th th is  requi rernent .  I f  the l is t  o f  current  lecord
owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te  changes/  you must  not i fy  the
Iocal  agency of  the change wi th in 20 calendar  days f rom when you
are not i f ied of  the change.

I f  you are the sole landowne.r ,  p l -ease ind icate that  on the
landowner l-ist fo.rm. The following notice requirements do not
apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
s i t e .

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1'131 Harbor Bay Pafkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700



1 )

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 2 417 Broadway,  oakland
October  25,  t999
Page ? of 2

f n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  S e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 . L 5  ( a )  o f  C h .  6 . j  o f  t h e  H e a f t h  &
Safety Code,  you must  cer t i fy  to  the local  agency that  af1
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed actj-on before the focaL agency may do any of the
fo l ] .owinq:

consider  a c leanup proposal  (correct ive act ion p lan)

consider  a s i te  c losure proposal -

make a determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red

issue a c f  osu.re le t ter

You may use the encfosed ,'notice of proposed action,, form (sample
l"etter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Befo.re
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determin ing that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  or  issuing a
c losure le t tex,  the Ioca1 agency wi l -1  take a l l  reasonable s teps
necessary to acconunodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and site closure process and wil_J- consider all input
and reconmendations from any responsible landowner.

Please cal l -  me at  (510)  567-6e76 i f  you have any quest ions about
the content  of  th is  ler rer .

Sincere ly ,

\n
r . \ - - - . - - . - . - -

vrAmir X. GhoJ.ami, REHS
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

4 )

Chuck Headfee, RWQCB

Attachments: Sample letter 2 and Sampl-e letter 3, whi_ch must be
f i l led out  by the Responsibfe par ty  and mai led to
Alameda Countv.



Alameda County Health care Serrices Agency
Environmental Health gervices

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25O
A].ameda. CA 94502- 652?

\\List of Landowners/ form
(Sanple Letter 2)

SIIB.]ECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR ( SitC
nameand"aaf f i
( to be filJ.ed in by the prinary responsj-ble party and mailed

Alameda County)

(Note:  F i l l -  out  i tem 1 i f  there are mul t ip le  s i te  fandowners.  I f
you are the sole.  s i te  landov, /ner ,  sk io i tem l_ and f i l -1"  out  i tem 2)

1 .  I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  Z S Z 9 7 . L S  ( a )  o f  c h a p t e r  6 , 7  o f
the HeaLth & Safety Code, I, (name ot ptimary responsible
partyl , certify that the following is a cotr{r].ete List of
current :c€cord fee title o$nels and their rnailing addTesses
for  the above s i te ;

2 . In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297 -LS (a)  of  chapter  6.7 of
the HeaLth & safety code, I, (name of prjmary responsjbLe
party), certify that I am ttre sole 1andonner for ttre above
ai te.

Sincere ly ,

Signature of  pr imary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



A].arneda County llealttr care Services Agengy
Envi ronmenta]- Hea1th Services

1131 Earbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
A].aneda, CA 94502-657?

\\Notice of Ptoposed Action.' form
(Sample Letter 3)

SUB,JECT: NOTICE, OF PROPOSED ACTION St'B{TTTED TO IOCAL EGEbICY FOR
(site name ar:d address)
(to be filJ.ed in by the pri:nary responsible party and maiJ-ed to

Alaneda county)

In accordance wi th sect ion 25297t15 (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of  the
Hea.Lth & Safety  Code,  I ,  (name of  pr imary responsib le par ty) ,
certify that I have notified all responsible landorenerE of ttre
enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
a c t i - o n ( s ) :

_ c leanup proposal  (correct ive act ion p lan)

s i te  c losure prooosal

_ Iocal agency intention to make a determination that
further action is required

_ 1oca1 agency in tent ion to issue a c losure l -e t ter

Sincere ly ,

Signature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name of  pr imary responsib le par ty

cc:  Names and addresses of  a l l  record fee t i t le  owners
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

l4ay ZU, tv99

STID 4903

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIOES
113'| Harbo. Bay Farkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502"6577
(510) 567.6700
(s1o) 337-9335 (FAX)

K.  C .  Ma
c/o ilohn Kao, agtsorney .
650 Cali fornia st. ,  29'" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108

RE: Z4l7Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQI.JIREI4ENTS.

Dear Mr. Ma:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous subsance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an undergound storage tank (UST). Section 25297. l5(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all cunent record ownent offee title to the site of: l) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a looal agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15ft) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. lf the list of cunent record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on tie landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to tlre local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

I
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Re:2417BroadwaY, Oakland CA 94612

May 28, 1999
Page2 ot2

l) consiilo a cleanup proposal (corective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You mav use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form-(sample Itntt 3) 
T'1- ^t'^

#;ffiJ,o-*;;rv'*itr' ,ni' 'ilt#i;i B"r'::91:"1::9 a creanup proposar or srte

closure proposal' determinlng that no further action is requiied' or issuing a closure letter"

the locai agency will take all reasonable steps necessary 1o accommodate responsible

landowner participation in *t J'liip ottJlitt tlot"' process and will consider all input

;il;;;"dations from any responsible landowner'

Please call Amir Gholami at (510) 56?'6876 should you have any questions about the

content of this leter.
:

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock, Manager
Environmental Pmtection Division

Attachments

o: Chuik Headlee, RWQCB
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The OPW l-2100 Spill Container Series reDresents the new standard for soill
containment technology. today and into the 2ist century. This series is desigired to
prevent products from entedng the soil near the fill or vapor connection on under-
$ound storage tanks during normal tank filling operation or in the event of tank
overfill. The OPW I -2 I 00 spill container catches this spillage and helps prevent
soil contamination and groundwater pollution.

OPW l-2100 Series
Thread-On Spill
Containers feature:
o Pull-to-Open Drain Valve - Allows

high speed rlrainage of excess prod-
uct into the tank. Designed with a
convenient self.cleaning seal and
removable screen for easier compo-
nent cleaning.

r Capacity - Available in a true
5-gallon capacity and an all-new
I s-gallon capacity.

i Newly Derigned Cover - Available
in either cast aluminum or cast iron,
this new design incorporates a seal
in the cover to help prevent water
ftom entering the spill container.

o Fuel Compatibility . Designed to
accommodate the fuels of the futurc.
including methanol, ethanol and
fuels with MTBE additives.

t Easy Installation - Reduces job.site
time and installation costs. Simply
cut to length and thread a 4' riser
pipe. The OPW 1-2100 screws
directly onto the riser. No extemal
conrcctions to make, adjust the final
grade height and support the unit
with backfill.

a New and Imprcved Mounting
Ring - This new design offers better
protection against snow plows and
provides for easier concrete sloping.

r| Ilighway 20 Rated (ID0) - All
OPW spill containers and manholes
are Highway 20 rated.

. CARB Certifted

0ruFWlfdhr

o P\r\t
' u h f f i d . A

.MrddHff ih -z



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

May 28, L999

sTrD 4903

K,  C .  Ma
c/o ,fohn Kao,
550 Cali fornia
San Francigco,

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131. Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suit6 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

atuorney.
s t .  ,  2  9"h F loor
cA 94108

re: 241? Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

SECOIID NOTICE OF VIOI.ATTON
Dear  K .  C .  Ma:

This off ice has noE received any correspondence or cornmunicaEion
concerning the contamination aE the above site subsequent Eo a
leLter fr5m cnis off ice, daled November 7, !996 '  AlEhough you had
a workplan submitted that was approved by Ehis office prior to
thaL date, it was noL implemenEed ' A new workplan must be
submiEted as this one is over a year o1d.

You are io violat ion of secl ioo, 25298(a) (5) of cE&sc, Division
20, cbaptet 5.7, fai lure to iaveseigate a leak f,rom an
undergr-ound latrk syslem alrd to take apProPriate corrective or
reaedial actloos.

You are directed to su!nL!, wigbia 30 days, a aew workplaa f,or
soil ard groundwater iuvestigation at lbe above site.

You were told of tbis violatioa ia a Ditice dated 17 June, 1998
and you d.id uot reEpoad.

Please cal]  Amir Gholami of this off ice wiuh any quesLions at
(s10)  557-5876 .

Environmental, Protection Division

c: Bob Chadbers, Alameda CounEy Distr ict AEEorney's Off ice
Dick Pantages, chief - f l les
LeRoy Grif i in, City of oakland Hazardous Maieriaf Division
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ALAMEDACOUNTY T

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

KEARS, Agency Director

sTrD 4903

K.  C .  MA
c /o ,John Kao , attorney .
650  Ca l i f o rn ia  S t . ,  29 'n  F loo r
San Francisco, CA 94L08

re: 2417 Broadway, Oakland, CA 946l.2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sl i le 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
(510) 3s7"9335 (FAX)

SECOIID ITOTICE OF VIOLATION
D E A T  K .  C .  M A :

This office has not received any correspondence or comrnunication

concerning the contamination at the above sitse subsequent to a

i"tt.t fr5m this office, dated Novent? er 7, 7996 ' Al though you had

a-wortcptan submitted Lhat was approved by Lhis 9f 
f ic9,9r,i9r to

that datse, it was not implement.ed ' A new workpran musE De

submiEted as Lhis one is over a year old'

You are in violatioE of, section' 25298 (a) (5) of cE&sc, Division

zO, cn"pt"t 5'?, failure to if,vestigate a leak from aa

unaergr-ouna tank syEteo and to take apPropriate correcuive or

reoedial actioDs .

You are directed to EubDit, within 30 days, a new. workplan for

soif aaa grouadwater inveEligation at tbe above Site'

You were lo1d of tbiE violation in a nitice dated 17 Jule' 1998

atrd you did aot resXrond.

please cal l  Amir Gholami of  th is of f ice wich any quest ions at
(570 )  567 -6875 .

S incerely.

Thomas F, Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protsection Division

c: Bob Chanibers, Alameda County Distsrict Attorney's Off ice
Dick Pantages, Chief - f i les
ieeoy cririin, City of oakland llazardous Material Diwision
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

17  June ,  1998

STID  4903

K .  C .  MA
c/o John Kao, atEorney--
650  Ca l - i f o rn ia  S t - ,  29 " "  F loo r
San Francisco, CA 94108

re: 2417 Broadway, Oakland, CA 946].2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

NOTICE OF VIOI.'ATION

Dear  K .  C .  Ma :

This office has not received any correspondence or contrnunication

concerning the contamination at the above siLe subsequent to a

letter from this offi;;, dited t'tovemb er - 7 ' !996 ' -Although 
you had

;";;;kpi;" submitted ih.t t-" apProved bv this g!Ii::-Pt::t to

that date, Lc was not implemented ' A new workplan musE be

submitLed as Ehis one is over a year orc '

You are in v iolats i .on of  sect ion 25298(a) (5) of  cI I&Sc '  Div is ion

;; ;  A;pi ; t ' i .2.  r" i rore !o i rveEt isate a leak froo an

undergrouud taal( systeD and to take appropriate corrective or

reuredial actions.

you ate dif,ecteal to sllbmit, within 30 dayE, a ne!g. worlq)lan for

soir ata gfroundltater investigation at the above Eite'

P lease  ca l l  t h i s  o f f i ce  w i th  any  quesE ions  a t  (510 )  567 -6782  -

Sincere lY ,  n  /
r  r - ! \  f''F.*., 

| 1)^es*zz'/A-
Thomas F. Peacock'  Manager
Envi .ronmental  Protect ion Divis ion

c: Bob Chambers, Alameda County Dislr ict  Attorney's Off ice

Dick PanEages, Chief  -  f i les
i .n"v erit i i", aiat of oaktand Hazardous MaLeriaf Division



ALAMEDA COUNry oo
HEALTH CARE SERVTCES

AGENCY

ro

November 7, 1996
STID 4903
page 1 of2

K.C. Ma
c/o lohn Kao, attomey
650 California ST., 29th Floor
San Francisco CA 94108

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700 FAX (sr0) 337-9335

re: Former Chrysler Dealership, 2417 Broadway, Oakland CA94612

Dear Mr. K.C. Ma,

I have not received any correspondence or phone calls fiom you or your consultant, since my last

letter, dated 8/7/95, in which I conditionally approved the 5/7/95 workplan prepared by Epigene
International for tlyee soil borings and three monitoring wells, for a tota.l of six borings. I phoned

John Alt ofEpigene on 10/15196 to check on the status ofthe workplan. He indicated that he did
not implement the workplan.

Please be advised that no person shall close an underground tank system unless that
person . . . demonstrates to the appropritte agency , , . thal the site has been inveSigfued to

determine if there are any present' or were past releases, and ifso, that appropriate
corrective or remedial actions have been tlken," as per Section 25298 (c) (4) ofthe
California Heatth & Safety Code, (CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further' "any
operator ofan underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty ofnot less than
five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollan ($5'000) for each
underground storage tankjfar each day of violation for.. .failure to properly close an
underground tank system,tr as per Section 25299 (a') (5) of CH&SC' Division 20' Chapter
6.7.

You are required to inplement the workplan within 30 days, or by December 7, 1996' In

order to do thiso you will need to sign a contract with your environmental consultant.
Please submit a copy of the signed contract to this ollice within 15 days, or by November
22, 1996. Please notify me at lesst 3 business days prior to the field work If these
requirements are not met, the next letter from this oflice wilt be a Notice of Violation,
which will impede your collection of funds from the State Water Resources Control Board's
UST Clean Up Fund.



fo oo
November 7, 1996
STID 4903
page2 of2
K.C. Ma
c;/o Jobn Kao, attorney

I believe our mutual goal is the closure ofthis casq at which point a closure letter will be issued
from this office, and signed by the Director of this Department. As you probably know, the
closure letter is usually paramount in importance when doing a property transfer or refinancing a
property loan.

Until the above requirements are met, this case remains open. Ifyou have questiong you may
contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761.

Sincerely,

Eberle
ous Materials Specialist

cc: John Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre PL7, suite A-l l, Fremont CA}4S36
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attomey's Office of Environmental and

Consumer Protection
J. Eberle/file

ie.4903-C



ALAMEDACOUNTY ol
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ol
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

August 7, 1995
STID 4903

K.C. Ma
c/o John Kao, attorney
650 California ST., 29th Floor
San Francisco CA 94108

DEPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

re: Former Chrysler Dealership, 2417 Broadway, OaHand CA94612

DearMr. K.C. Nf4

On 8/2195, we received the "Proposed Workplan for Subsurface Investigation ofPotential Soil
and Groundwater Contamination for Site Located at 2417 Broadway, Oakland," prepared by
Epigene International, dated 5/?/95. This workplan involves the installation ofthree soil borings
and tbree monitoring wells, for a total of six borings. This workplan is acccptable on the
following conditions:

l) There is no need to analyze for LUFT Metals, semi-VOCs (by 8270), or total lead. The
Total Oil and Grease should be done either by method 418.I with silica gel cleanup, or by
mthod 5520.

2) At least one soil sample from each oftle six borings should be collected and analyzed
from the capillary fringe.

3) A minimum of 72 hours should elapse between well construction and development, as per
23 CC& Div 3, Ch 16, Section 2649 (d)(8).

4) A minimum of 24 hours should elapse between well development and sampling.

Please contact me by telephone at least 2 business days prior to commencement of field
worlc It is assurned that field work will commence within 30 days from the date of this
letter. You may contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761. You are encouraged to submit
reports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.

hzardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Pky, suite A-11, Fremont CA 94536
Tom Peacock/file
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JOHN IC KAO & COMPANY , ,
Ar roRNEys  A r  LAw 

f  . i  | . \ i l  - ?_  l r l  ? ' ;  ! . . i l

650  ca l i l o rn l a  s t r ee t ,  29 th  F406 r

San  F ranc i sco ,  Ca l i l o rn i a  94108

Re:

Dear Ms. Eberle:

STID 4903
2417 Broadwav. Oalland. CA 94612

oa

Tolaphon€ 6lq 39A€600

Faceimile (41O S1€02/

August 1., 1995

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkr,vaY, #250
Alameda. Califomia 94502-6577

Further to our telephone conversation this morning, herewith is a copy of the

work plan prepared by John Alt of Epigene Intemational Consulting Geologists in the

above referenced matter, Thank you.

truly yours,

JKK:cf
44SX.250
F95C.25013
cc: T.K Cheung (Venc)
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TEloFhon (419 394€600

To:

Fax:

From:

R.e:

JOEN I(. KAO & COMPAI{Y
ATTORNETS AT IAW

650 Callonda Steeb 2fth nloc
ssn X'rrncitcq Calllctrls 94LlE

P  , I / 6

F.calnllo (4'l5l 96l4gt

PRMTEGED and CoNHDENTIAL

ThI! lle!€atr b int€nded ooly lor lhe qre of tbe irdtvldual cf llriBf ro which ir ir addr...ed, ar l mEy conrain ioformadon tlEt L
p,r{vlle6d or confideatial. If Ae resds of ftir laersag! b rq( dc ioteDded reclplenl, or ole emplotEc or Eg€lt rsponlilrle for
tlcliveting the t!..€a8r !o the inEnded reclplcn!, toq ae hsEb aotifi€d thar aty diNeBinarioB, diroibution or co0$n8 o{ 0 s
onmullication ls.stri.dy proluibied, If },ou lt{\l! EceirEd lhk coornuotcador in eror. pt€ae troriry !i filnedtecly by El€phone
and rehlrtl tie on'glnal rncrage O u3 at the aborc addrE8 vis rhe U,S. poctsl Servica Tllank pu.'

FACSXMII.E, CQVER SHEET

MeEh 8, 1995

Jeonifs Eberle
(sro) s67676r

(510) 337-933s

Jobn K Kao

KFC v Meglrig

Number of Pages: 6qr,rclupwc covrn swr)

Original to follow: No

I\llessage:

Encloc€d is a copy of the gth Clrctit case (KFG v. Megltdt) tbat you rcquert€d-
AddidoDally, a local rneiling addrress fq K G Ma may be c/o'[.fi- Chermg 336
!{ichelle l-ane, Iblf Ctty, Caffftrniar 94tt15. Itaok pu.

t fa i t f0a f l I

Fax Operator:

CMID#:

Caloly! L Fmg

44894.80

PT.EAS CAII. (I+15) 3'}2-5600 IF YOU HAVE AI{Y QUESNONS ORTRANSMTSSION PROBISMS,
qrR Fr)( .E t[rE t5r' rudnl sAprtt u0 .rum|IaTlc - (4r5) 98r,5u}7
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low a ptovailing porty, otha fir.Frhe Unird Stakel a rca-
sor|!bl6 attorn y's fr6, if th. kisilg pdty'8 arguoqrt iN
without rEasooabtre fouudation in law gnd fact

Coagcss'! ir{al to ffiivc lovcc€igD itnrrimi0r " .
c'onrgrenceO
il itd dircre-
li thi United
I the Unlied

In any abrion-or-aituiinistr[tivel

thg
ltaini:di\ pil- ,

John P. Zairnos,J,lcClintock Weaton, Ao boof, Rehefod,
Rutalcava & MacCrrisb, Lo Angelcs, Californie, attoftey for tbe
defeodants-appcllees.
Filcd Marsh 1, 1995
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Cbarly, the languago of thii provisio\ d\t€8 trot ExPlicidy authdze
a DrlvEilitrq Darly to rEcqver altornEy's fc€s ftodr dtc Unitcd Stetes,
Air actioa u-nitr ! t:zb car be iriliit€d by s privale individual. and
thus '1{re loring peny" in an admioistrative adjudication m.igtrt ofion
be a perty other than the Unitcd SErc&

Orr reviaw of fcc provi3io ftom slaNtts similar in purpoae and
structurg tD { 1324b r6vrals that whdn Corsrc8r i end€d to m8ke

PREGERSON, CirEsit Judgc:
KFC rffcstcfra Inc. cKFC') sppeds th€ districa coun's dismksal

of itE sction utrdc( the Re6outcaConservation 8nd Rccovcry Act
{"RCRA") ro rccovef, envilolrnedal clean'up costs fmm tho prior
;wrcig of coolarninsted orooenv sold m KFG Tbe district court
digmiis€d KFC'8 aaio'r 

'rnier 
hedersl Rule of Civil Prooedurc

structurglo $ 1324b r6vEals that whdn Congrcar intcnded fo make
lbs UdGd Shrcs liablo for attorncy'r fecs ii did so cipttsrly, For in.
srancc" rtl€ fee ftovisior of Ole Biuat C[rDominitv lor lnlividuals
wicr Disabriiric-s Acr, 42 U.S.C. $ i 2l0l ? saq.; 6$t€s wift cfadry

l2(bx6) becouse it concluded thal RCRA $ 700a codifiod tl 42
U.S.C- I 6072(sX l)(B\ does lot a[thorize privarc Plaid iff3 b col'
lcct a r€{ciaddnffy tfi|edy-jwb llare jurisdictiao utdcr 2t U.S.C. S

f!t$ta!t to lhis chaplo4 th6 il
tior|' [oay rllow Ur! F"va ing
Slr!c8, a rlssofiblc rnOtney

tt"bery*lo,ri,ri

42 US.C. $ tzlffl (SUDD rll l99l) (endrasir addcd). Sinilady, lhe
fe€ Dftivisiod of Ttde Vtt sr.ars: 'lhe e-ooririilioa aDd lhe Usited
Staris,shtll bc Lablc tor costs rlrc san€ iqii'g lrivue oenon." 42
U.S 'C. $ 20fib-5(k). tbesc exanpler provide iirple sufpoa for the
propo8iaior lhar wiboul an cxFc$ wqive( of sovcrcigfl immuniqf
thc_Uoibd.S_tatas tu.mt trablc for rthmpy'8 fec&--#"'t"Dy"-d;;ii;ii 

i"-ritri'"."*iffi, rsrqg nat u"-
causo $ I 32,1b(h) allows rttornay's Eca la hi f,warded itr "my com-
phinf' whc't! th€ losing paty's position is unrc86onsble, rhe
provisio{r ncccssfily orcomporsce coqrplaints fited by tlrc Unired
Shrca.'A sho$'ing of ambiguity, howev€q is bsumghht to nlppofl
s claim that qotrgrEss vaivEd sovdftigtr iminunity.r .

The Supreme Coun coirsirtently has hold thrl liebilily ottschcs
!o thE Unitad Slates only if Colgrcsu'r iotcot to waiva E govcm-
ncnl'r immunity is "ur4uivocally cxprcgstd." Sea e.9,, United
States De?t oI EneW u Ohie, fl3U,5.6U1,:, rr2 S. CL 1627,.

!o thE Unitad Slates only if Colgrcsu'r iotcot to waiva E govcm-
ncnl'r immunity is "ur4uivocally cxprcgstd." Sea e.9,, United
States De?t oI EneW u Ohie, fl3U,5.6U1,:, rr2 S. CL 1627,.
l633a0 ( | 9lD) (equiring an cxpw uaivu i[ tha ilxt of lh6 stat-
uw); Uniud Stotcs tt. Notdicv', otc; lrc., 5O3 U.S. 30, - ll2 S.
Ct 1011, l0l4-I5 (t942) (insisting rhsr waivctrs of imnunity b. or-
prEsscd i.o thc slrlutc!' uxr}; Iibmry { Congnu r Slnw, 478 U.S .
3lO, 32O (1986) (.Th6 Court conrist€nlly hos rpfus€d to impule En
intcnt !o wait/€ immunity from intErFr blo fie ambigious ue of a
perrjcoler word or phrasc in a glir!|tte.'). We cstr,ureanb no ruch ex-
pressim in thc shfutory rchenr'govemin8 $ ! 324t, and.we there
fore oonclud4 thaa the Unird Stjter is liffnqne ,ftg General
lr,.;--:^-t- ^l-:- F^- ^.t ^ ^.,r- 4- ' '

Daniel Rornalo Santa
plihtifr.appcllrnt-

attomoy fm tho

_-._'
L T[c l4ei4blivo tisLry..,comp6ryh8lhp ps${8o of ! 1324b 8iroB no idi€.

lior rhrr C.marE€ irGdcd to .l[*t a wriv.r lll$n .dodiog tG -eV corplainf' la!.
F!F'

Ir SepteElber 1tr/5, Nan aid Marsuet MeEIuig (tht '.I!tegh-

ripr") rold rcal ropeny to l(FC, which cgrdlluds lo owo and oltet-
aE 8 Kentuckv . Frild . Chicken franchise oo tbc propcrty.
UEb€known to KFC, utd€iSround 6oil at th€ pro,Perty wa$ coutan-
iaated with elevaled leYels of rgfined petrolcurri p[oducts (lead atd
b?-izfne).ar d.-reti.rF ef .d;e.qale.!.lp contag*tu 4F d.Lyl]r:
ed fiom ihe Megkigs'negligpncp in opccitirg a gdsolina 3lation on

fhe Fopeny,.TtB IVI€€tsigr |EvEi it&nn€d XFC rbqqt tbE €oEred-
lnauon.

fa Oerobct 1988, in the coirni of improving thc proPcrty' KFc
discorErEd tlle conlarnbaed toil- The City of l,os A.Dgcl€s DcPul-
rtent of Building end Safety i56u€d a corresrive Doticc ord.(iflg
rrC o stop dl dnffuction 6n the pmpeny pendiug analysis ofihe
roil and clesrs[ce ftom t]re Counry of Los Arrgslas DEprrlmcflr or
tGalth Services (tlr iDHy). Atrslysti confiImri tha prcaetct of
elevated levels of refired rietioleum fu the soil- AJtlough KFC aoi-
thcr caus€d thp conrrmimticn ff'r owned the propcny whon lltc
conamination occrrned, the DHS ordcted KFc to cle6n uP lhe
omoe(w. XFC r*ut w..$21I,000.00 b rr**s fld GmoryE 6e
iDabr#@drditurofi-bit ifiipqid. XlccqtrFHlhcclcBF{p
in rg09 m4 i! Ine.l9t4.asled ru frugntg: b tDiablre thq
GE Thc MeBhif! Efridid,

On Mav ZS] t9F2, KI€ filed a complaint in dtutrict coun sBAinEt
rhe Mech;E un*i nctrtA.$ 7oot,codifitd 8t 42 U'S.c $
6972(aA)(B), for reqtihtion !f iho oxpcnaa ctcen{iP cosr6- The
Mesluiss 6lEd a F€dG(al Rulo qf Civil ftoccad.c l2(bx6) ttrotion to
drruisitho courptairt, :iff*irg lrro rcasons wiy Krc's action did
]lot corE! wifin th! RCRA citizd suit ptrovision: (l) thefe was no
"immirEnt ard subllatrtitl end|ngcrme " be,cause KFC had coEr'
plctad thr cloan.up thrcc yqaro-tCforc 6tin8, and (l) RCRA autho'
liua euis for iniinatiw iriief only, not f,i'i damiges' fic dislrict
cou.grst ed tJL MeghriSp moti'oo and gmnted KFC leave lo
amrnd iu comtlsinl

xfC filed air ameriled rbmplaint which allcgcd $at tho contam-
inatd soit, ar d|e riElg rirfclcaa-up, prescntcd an "immincot 8nd 8ub'
sEndal endancer@ " to public h.alth and tha cnvirorunefil by
rhrEateninE sunqundrne,eiouldwater and potentially risking tbe
heal6 of iteop.le expeaed to uge lhe property and thc KFc frsn-
chise. RcilA'! ?002, ."odihed at u.S.c. $ 6972 (aXlXB). Also.
KFC atated dlat iE dlsraBlr glaiq w!5 sctuElly s claim,for "equit -

ble re*iarrion.- Upon the MeghriF' rEttlwe {tolign' lhc dislrlct
coun dismissed thi qmetrdEd complaint. In its disrnissal odcr' ths
di8tricr aouc slaled tlrrt 42 U.S.C. $ 697ZaX t )(B) aurhorizos only
iniunctine or other equirabla mliof ard only iD casGs involving arl
exiisting, immilcntdairg.c to public hrtlth oi lhe cnvirtrrnent. KfC
EPIresrE.



ts?sw-f,!0l€r rhr RCRA citiz.o suit
urr lo coIEct rcsdturioq of clc
prwisioir pmvidcsj 

- -.

r 4 r yo rbo lh . . . - - :
{a U.S.C.A. ! 6gt3 {w.d lgE4 & Sorp, l9e3) (ernpErk d.c.dl

thqizes a privaro plain-
The RCRA citizen srril 1\,T'tI; yi:!y:,'!i#. Aceo A gric. crunicars co ry... a72 p..2d.

lt3, 1383 (8th Cir t9t9).
ln Ace to A g ric. Chcmiats itD Aceto Agric. Chcmicals Corp' thc Eighth C;rcuit, whctl ft rc_versed a Fedcral.Rulc of Civil pricedure littXO ai",iriiiiil,oer.addrcascd snd tejeded &c ramc orgurncns di"i ih; M-;;ffi;;;:

l'fi 'ft'diEltiE':ji;ilH;",if ilHl"{ltfj.{it:i:F,rqurr€,(r -rmrnrne-nt-a4d substaltrial erdsngemcnf , dia irit exist. lLcoua cotrrludcd that rhe l$grrage of RERA .do€s;riri-ff;it

ff?'.:"if "ff .'ffi "f ffi fst"tiEflx{,i""Hilr,fl,tr'rTtrj
brond.rudodty to the ioirt5 O grant alr rcller lecessary !o etlsurc
,c3_qptte etotectio" o{ ths pubti heatrh ad u'. enviroitnel- fril DrlEri...on ulg€d by qefendant8. would ddfft r!i, purp"rrj .;*.i,if abe sn -ab8urd and trp]neCcesarv] reauin
€d,trrterial ornin€d), .....r '  me '14 (cibtio* to quol-

[A,l;rf pu soa rnay comrncnce a civit ,ction on his or{,r bd_
_rEu, ._. rEarn8l ?ny per8otr . . . including any ., . pa6t or

F,t'T"Sffi -T"Hg;if, ,trf ffi 'lttrHl$i;
lo^the,pasr or FeSent-handlilg, slotrEge, rrrrunent, rla _
!9nJ1t oq * dispmal d any solia or-trsorOou" *irr.tuuctl rwy,pesent @r tn-iic"e 

"ra 
t*stuariaf eai;

tsrzert roJl€tuh or tlE environm4rt{.I

0o lb6

Fth. j,illEmplasiie#q4,t;nri;ih"iGir,Te;;iF''T#;-
Tl$,:qq!.gft9g. qrfized! rqobrritrg4lt un iilofttio' orolt." i
damages. _ . .,.damages.

Bccnr:e Congrerr fuiGnded thit cirizen suics to govcrned bv rhe , .sarne sundards of liability ae govemnenrrl 
"crlo*,1 a.J-Uecd"Ji;

:T,1*.,*^plql:g_ry al.nrosi identtcatry, we ah"i";I" r"r",lilisiotilar[, tha relicf awitable.uuda thc di p;il;;. ilE-ff;it; rfturl lns-rccognized lhc Admilistratorls rilht rc ruc un<tcr g dfil- , !
,$Il.g[tgqgf t9Jnc.und,.See, c.s.; iceto eii.:a,rhi*i, | i

equitable relicf ttat

Cory.,872 F.zd ̂i t383 .Dey collect reimburEemcotatrlcrso'ernmenrcles""d"t-"r;;;;;;;il;:U;r;;'i:,#; i
\.No:!tri.L'tcn phamaceiicat & ch"ilr'c;:. {i6'ii;';2i'i{i j
Cir 1986) (Administr"ro. ,nay ioilect un eqUr"Ufe a*arO 

"iitItl Iment cosu from pononr who iron_negugehtiy 
"onGtuoo 

r" 
"irlai- 

Igenoc'l'rr, ccn..dEnicd484 U.s. E t{t-(liE7).'n 
" 
ni.dC*"-ir'-ri. I. has Eraed rhal .,lrlsimt{rrscinelt ooi i . . . Ue ai,c"i"a ar-*-nJifffiig3g:..1t!111g! l-"d o be liable,' after rlr; bpA irfriii-*i;fi Ipanies'ttimateiyfoundb6.ri"uiJ;"ri"r;ft?iiffiiilljjtt I'. diasnosdc ;rud_y or conrau'iriaret pmperty. 

-i,iiiiiiii.ii 
iti 

, 
i(holdiog rhar disrict corirr couU tr'avi ginrea ni earnii,irr"rilii a Ipreliminary.irijuncrienCo.a,U13inrudi'ifoi,;;;;;;r.;;-r)*:' i .

+cy: af rlot;ryIsraded by lbo Meghrigs'cqGniion diar ii€riat ,,otr.eretrocs exlst betvlceq the si,r.btbntially identical citizcn suit pro. , l!vlsions in ! @7_2(aXlXB) and S 6923, so'ar r,o jwrlft;f;;;'; l:
uruttonary Etief .rrty !o lhe AdminiskEjor. Th"'M"gfr.["-idi ii;to-n tha diffaert norice rtqllircmonts for filing acrids..-tnc ea]i]11-o_n ]lle dfitaer|t n{nice nquiremonf for filing a4ids..-Thc Ad;in:rtr-rator auy briflt do rctiori .!1nn recoipr oi 

""ia.n""toi G-rco_ul8rto elr(l€rgermcnl snd rhe slerui€ doei not preclra" aciiom otei ,by^th.c Admini$rsrd wior9g lgicq. Jej a2 t.5.e. $ 6c7;6jld;3r,;:HJ;ffi il;"ff,f#fi.xiinf*.*m:.;*ili#our grvrng flllcty days'noticc to tro Administrator, thi Sare, and ro-l 
"Jt"B.1 "o"rril"tar..tp rhe Hdang*m*L j"l cZ ii:s? ]

ffi*qft ;*m+1rf6igx$xffi ,#$[ffiil"$#Elffi[i1T#,ffi#T_ffi :6u[xlm;,,p*t?"ffi :*s,rm*#;:#.n#'-#.fl;#*fu d# :1Fjk.I g9qcel4";i;;"":;iiriii"'til itti,TI i:lii,t: :fi 3ffi
;"#,llTj ?;ffiH';:l:"h.* 

. rri lue 'o 'rd'. immir'.nr rnd rrbsradt codsl.

;'.-ryli
ffffi"ffiFj_l#ffiffiffiiH:ffi4frffid-c"ff.r. crBhincd ii ii, *pon iii"i"ir,.i,i iiff;ffii,"d li;iiTftT.fl

fl 8!ruq,?s;EiixitJ:,"Enx-d.,i.1;.tl.$,:"tri*iTFd"trH.H
g. sjl1 EcFlu,'{.gic4.ruk !o fiL ,a *rion. ,4 .rr," o_ir,rci'uiu",ol.iJ,ircrP€rrrtooor $c f ir![ auit pisvirlon {,i[ ,oqpla|l.rt , . _ rtrcea,riaistaror.iilioftro-.l||lrn$c tbrF.ti rs tp Frlitic hcstdr rnd ; anvim,Ir*. p"r,fi;;r-.,i# ji;tuGlTTT|rl rE !D{bt! b l'k !.riod bs..uc of inE {rr{. rElodrccs.- dt

gHfltl*jilfii{lfl i::rft flTflf.5'in#ffi ffi r#ffi ffil
seeq:]enelir!.. 

*dr fic cititn 6uit fl,ricc .s'ii'n m6or. intq, ir noi !'| i1[uc q,



ae ;i5 l:siq: o
now allow such ssir! by pivate glaiutitrs uftler $ 6972(a)0XB)' -

It would be utfai sd poor public lblicy to inlErPFt $
@7z(aXlXB) as buring rcednition airions. By doing so- we Ytould
s,oke the citizeo srit toEtldy mesningleSs in !nol| csSes rot $e vcry
citirens wbo nrct aoscrvCthe rem&y' nancly innocenl citizcns'
like KFC. rrho havc a finrncial rtr*e in tho ootrtsmiflaled proPr4y
as wcll-&i Dobntial and EctuEl claan-uP lisbilily. As in ttlts c88e',lhe
lovernnrer* offro .mdell innocent Panics' Eccalled 'rEsPonsrue

iini."". ondo Ote satroFa o renredi disct vered cotllamiffiriori oo
ihelr propery *nr th-'gh lhey did nor catrsc-qt ggfAgT_T
1""" an'i ri& to Uro p6mrtf when tlre contomination ocrt[rE4
When rhir mvqrnneut-Gd€rs ;ldart'up, lhE inneent eiuzco muet re'
ro*J o#atiqitOv lo the order. Therq ir no time ro suc fs"other
iruitrUte'rbtief iri tlc forp of p mardttory clesn-uP i[jutiction
aiiai[rt i"i6t polutli!;ivho'firiy m may not still be on lhe E€en6'- 

cERigi atid eii law ati hor paovide an ad;qustE sub6tituta
,ouc6 bf rslid fot fhdlo irinoccat ciiizr-nrl In Prdcrice' 8n intaltrP
r"ritu of s 6972(dXiXB) ihri'ifdded onlv iniuncdve t€lid' not
ccnoenratisr. vorrliitbkd tte renedy avaitablc orly lo conccEld .

be held rEiiontibl€ for envimursntal
losc I RCR} retrEdy for the innocant
- : - . . ; , { - ; f f i '

PflPefiy'.
ltrt for Pr

uitabte dcfen8es such ar lachcs, boftfs cerl slhvi8tc any unfrines6 nocediprivatc-paty, fil(dKS€,'wbo puthasee theady.conlfilnsl-
thal Eight be qtealed bythc lack of a limitatioDs Frio.l fcrr RC.RA ed prcrrertv, oGn rirueifleat the propgty inm€diately andrccover
ciliz€n suits. : oecbldarrilv from thi sCtrsl Dolluldr. fi6 Adminislraloc qn uE olrrer
' wc brve found no principled llasm ro diEdnguith bcfsa?cn the hand. Arl-ooohol tlle timirin of clcan"rp aaions and impose rbe
rclicf svsilablc to te-Adninistshr stit lhat ayailablo to privale desn-rb burdeir on tlie potluen or ottcr 'lcsponsible 

Partica" tr
pliiatiffs nndcc tlie vituslly idrolictl 8t8tutory proviEiotrs. Nor ee ltre ftBfinstlrEE. ThA riefu o'reimbunenrant b€come6 iurpoi|lnt !o
ic pcrsua<fod by rbe care ftiw citcd by tbe'Meghtig& SoEc circuit fie AdminiEEitodor i when conramiriation rcquircs-Prcmpt ajten:
cou s hrt|€ held thst citizens enmt b'riag Gimburs€rnoit tcbon8 rion wlrich ig rlniyE the care fd'r Fivtlc crtizens who fie oro€reo
brcausc RCRA aurhcrizes orily prsw iveirdlrcr tha[ coulPanialo- ii?"iifr ii"t""tfrarton.lrrt* thira ci.tuit fas recognizcd, pu;
ry relif-See g,alli *Wastc Risourcc corp.,16lF.2d 3l l,316 (6th lic iliicicolosti*tnightfavor a.ltowing a ptainlifrlo clear cotttttn-
iit fS85) (!ei[nfg to irnply a pqivare riSi of actiotr for dtueg€8); 

-i*[J-o-niw.ty 
nr* da ;""1 rcinrbttt"-"ti:nl ler€t Sca Pn'ca 68t

Envhwuwntal Defense FuM, Inc. u LatnphL| 'l 14 E2A 331 , 337 F2d ar)14 f,ProtDba ircv€rtiw acqon [i3] the mod importsnl_con-
(4th Cii. 1983) (affirmins awad oJ injunctive reliof bccruse ptain- sidsarioo."j. we rlietrfole hold tlnt $ 6972(rxl XB) enlitles Krc
iifis were "acding ae privarc rttomeys generrl Erbor thon gursuing tq b.ine a r;sdtution action. REVBRSED AND REMANDED'
e privste renredy [[ri dansgcsf:). Thise decirions sru inaPposlte . :' - r i: '' : .j . .
bccausc rhev do not addrcsB wil,irE &crions liko KFC'8 rclio|l '

m#ffi i"ffi*#Lffi :'$"tffi ul-?-3*,.ffi-li#r'*l,ii;|"f iqg'-r3;';..;.;$.,fl^'ir\,#r:u.s.e. $ 6tr 2(e), which authorized i

' l l

i
' l r .

;;1i"&Kril?il.ilff#;l$ffii:fiHity fi""Tfti,i1-nri, do6 nol conl€mDiEte astionr ror resr ution when thc(e is tro'tnnDr'
rlquircmco1 c, g 6974aXlXs)(rr6$/in;;iid;;;t*;i;; n-t-Oifratiri"i-.iarns"iai;nri u the rimo "r 

suit, I rnuct dis-

ffi-'l;l ili#ffi"jirfi-ilH"]-;',ii't;##f;'"li;*dd; *l['ilffffi"*gi'"?Jffi,r,*",q"*lsedre.Eighthcircuit

ffi*ffi "Hff iffiHtr%H,ffi r"Tilffi oleu*":iM5''!#ffirfrffifrFifrtr!":i#iffi-8ffi
"o;#t'ffiirilff;|ffiffif 

;ilffift'*ffiffi ;'-dj|'i anl.nriwli.:tirr1ho.utdbe parmitudto bnns acti'Dslor ns'
aSiAdtix;l ;;k;" 

"i#li;p*;-iifh 
ilghi ,tifiir.""-"nt oi tttu.tott ud,.;s 6972(aXlXB) Eftce uoso tso sections arc worded

cb!tr-ue cos13. sde ra ufr'-a aa p,*is,:iE';;;. u;t"yt C;;', vinuaty' iaontir:Jty' \i:iinLa. suus- ,. *.eto A&tE' Ctvmicsls
iiiilT,iil'in?"it^rifii&i."iipiiftn *"e * ropqw ca-rcs inrer- t-ory- 372r.za 1373, t383 (tth cir. IeEe) (crnphssis in qiEiDal)'

O.fl/tirg 6 @13 tn attod a rc$titution remedi to tl|eidmhistr0lor, the tslgltth Ciruit hct rhrrlilcRA's 'irnrnineol snd substantisl ctl-

u lretyingon lyark, afrCoqwene Holdiag Co. u ErckstoE;l4g dange.nnentr langutgc doer rid rcquire the EPA o file and po!c-

F. Supp. 441 (E-D.N-Y. t99O)); CornnErce Hotding Co.,74g F. Pre 15 
nCR.l i'cti6'Ii rvl a rhe eidangcrmcot exists'" Tbe couft

Supp. ar 445 (Atrhough plarnhft cn r"crc'riod -"tif*d ,, r re- foudd Ihtl 1n the context of a reimburscrncnl acdon' this s'ould be

qucat for.tsuirrbh Glicf n rfre form #f,iffi.uliilfl ffiil- an 'absurd and ganeqessary' ;qquirumtnl The endtngenr€nt lan-

ffiXirJi*iil-si,-Jilri r!*oiill:i.i darnag.s, staring thrr *,. €iuaqr rs plainly interiaeA ty coi sr€sr to lim.it .he reech of RCRA
conolaint failad crrcn if uesred as a rcouoJ f& duihbdrelief b' to sitc wLete dle potedial for harm h grest'" ̂ (d' bt 1383' The coun

*Xi"r1,X,rl?bf,*ffi[T#ffiiT;t""fyff'"ffid;'fl-rrft arynoi*nr,notur"aaionrrorrestitutionwhenrhcreie oo'tmmi'
rtquircmco1 c11 g 6gZ4aXrXsltrr6win;;iid;;;t*;i;; n-t-Oifratiri"i-iarns"io;nri u the rimo "r 

suit, I rnuct dis-

hiburor, poitr or lrrtserl,, * * ir,,-ir,.oi ini'iJ#iif;'"li;*.ifi;- scnt fron thc majority. js opinion: . .me'r). --;":-"--:. 
:". .fr.Tp:i.:I:-T*1#-*ffi::P*.YffiT*,:JfiH"Y#';

courolaint failod crrcn if ht$ted as a tc4uosl for cquitsble Flief b' lI' sltcs wrcte ure PoElrLirI ror nurr rs grg*

cauitho-plaintiff..*ouHberhedi'Ejbcfcficiaryoftlresubstan-.--*-ff i"cFRcLAtFtro|s',maich|Eio,,r
rive relief.r;.leause vre chooso to fotlo\P.the Eghrh circurtt rute 

"-*;ilfiffii;ffiidfr&;il;-s,ffii'-.ry'dii;dil!;;fi"x'd,;tbat tllo AdrDiuistsator rirsy sue'fqr c$titablc nptidrtion of coltr, vio ;if'$F;i6i;
?04 t9&Cir. l99f) I
"-*n-nnid i*tto|jm ifod* *-4E-!arolSe ana t"r"rs;b'.! ' law€trlt 'o rr-
Ecvcr tlrlorto @t|r (rcelironlo ov rra rtre. sc &r . E Afl, ul co . a t'3-d1.yJ'
?0a Oe et r99r) (cERcLA€xch&s iefr..d FDDla,n ff9P.1-r3*Fto*:r.llt

. i .

' i

N l

' |  |
' , i l '

j ;

r i :

, s, sc..ioo 6grz(lxl1B1p"*lu pn,"r.,.tr,onr egsrnrr Frsm $,ho in rh. pur iil'i,1,-f'u"i-Fjr'ntat* t{*l6tr Asnciv' 'trunt'c Rictfrcld cor, ' 8L ?'u l
c.o,utib,rrd b d'rErr csd'scr,,",,t,.*, 

"-i'tJiill"5'*|js$ 
il #tr; !9i Ito ta!rcl,, ileg 6#). DE1r_.li"di.roetf!'Yncrclusi.o ir Blifo'de'r I

thrr Fwilo3 sborffr.nt. B€!|urc E 6g7?(axt)6) rpprid,![sGrivElyrnlomocre!!, u"r"t*.j Sirtiunco ifibutneo, xrc 
"t* 

tt t'ro 6lrtutca BbiG ll9 tEmcd?' KFc
qodo ftorrmoorinioof,d,rv"; u- s"arcoccoiEi;i-"i;iii'biilirLiiiii ui w.'"^, ii.i iiiiii-xEar.ipr. z ero, eez (c( AP;. l99l). KFc niEhl F
ilft;,il'F;'#;;-'"q;ffi;-laifullu-aijitii-..i-ng-iiriowyiigrg."- sbtc bErrtcd|ln;ir hircLtnB fo!-?.iutaca'rinuirt nui rEF ud cortirinf n6s-

rdioo rhat wou4.srd.r Ebcc Frhirodr !d.{ro o; d.i-,z 6f -d* i" to stv6 m p"at t"*d-oniii-Mittiei; oll4edtj rniorrcoowninrtion otdn soil si'" id 't 685

"tr;l;a viof"m;-e-e;-iutury"lo brilg irEf, i o co;fianco u h fcaart riquin- irevenini ai-r'nir*r-ru-rcrI;iDe ro illow KFc P--aIlE d its 'orDplii )' Evcn

rEt dd uErlrg 1qndq uD""r"""'y 
"""lzo' ""i1. 

Aliifiiiri"asrg- i" '"r. i,rf'. i'oh +'- "r """"1'J"' 
nui{M--, rrE6Fls.' trdf'r'nti'l KhEd" iF rvailst&

Gry!fir'v ciEc.onrclopd r ctreom *"o,rc 
"r,r.f 

iy,F;6i, i1fr$';;L-d ro r plSindlB erch r KFC, ton luncaia arc gEncrally lnrd.qu'G toc&ir' of tr' diff-

tc;;'er-i;;-;Giil;iniii,io-ttig.riotg. 
'" 

cf irics of P,oof.id lpdatlt co$nddsve'

5, Sc..ioo 6qt2(!XIXB) Frmn{ Fiv|t. l|.!iont sSsll'3r Fr;



?r%"iF,rh'sftfuvrcs
concludcd rhat rquiring an "immin#and subsrandal erdanger-
me " ot lhe timo-of ari-t would defeat RCRAs ouroosc l,o "ivo
bload suthoriry b the cou[s ao grant all relief neiedary b oniurE

io Hh qu€tioN. If rh€ auwer to either-grrcdion is no, &etr 0|e rn-
atrq to the othcf qurstion irhould alro be'no. Irlstcad of addre.lsim
boih quesriols untq th€ staorte thc Erghth Circuit arnrmd thai
RCRApemitr rcinhr*tuent actionr. , i '- .

Ninth
thc time of filhs

ts?a

bpad-suthoriry to the cou[s ao grant all telief necegsao/ b onsurE
coftrPlele p(olcclion of dp Dublic he€Ih and the enviionncot." Id,
(quotatiom oDifiEd).

Thc Eighth Circuit's dccision asrarT,€r witbod dqcid.inE rhat
RCRA $ 6973 Fovides for rcimburBencnt actibos. laokirE-er dre
lwo isues pr€Eeoi.d ia the iastatrt sctiofl mrhs this char. Tho6c
tsq.iscue6 are: (l) wh€thcr RCRAftouilns an.lmtnillcnt and sub,
|llnti8l e|lda|lgerDet " at rhE.tirne ofhlinE iuit, fid (2) wherfter S
6972 is limited !0 iEjrEcti'|e, rathei rhsn iusritqtiorsrt Ftief. Al-
iborgh the a i88u$ ue istefi/ite4 sDowing rn acrion for rEsti-
lqJTJql 1."* ry,! .o"n clearcd up_itqrrircs ai afnrmative ulsw€r

Thc najuity rrgurs thar "theE is no inconsistqcy berween 0
[gtice re{uircne ond Ecovery of cle6t-up colir ftgm past pollut-
Ers." Srd Opinion 6t 2274-75. lt fnds rh* noticc in a reimbursemcnt
acrion "still rcrvcc ccrtain ir arcrts of thc EPA and the rtaes by itc
tifying thcm that codmgcrEr.nt wEs coflEded ltrd |rt th€ polfuters
8rc bGirE held 

"rco|!nlah'E-' 
Id- Horrevcr- the rnrifiirr, rrrEtEher

Th! lDajo,Iity alro dismisscc withorrr flippon the fsc-t rbai RCRA
kctr any otatute of limipriom 6i rcticnc urder $ 69AZ(aXIXB).
Beceusc no shurt€ of lirniErioB oxists under $ 6972(axl XB), ifrE-
imbusournl artir h sre slforycd, pliyate citizeff, likc rG Krc
ownc(r in Ois casA ca!.biirg 8oit sgainst past colriburors nffy
yes$ aftr clconirg up $e contaninarion, This csse is a Primc ar-
ampl6. Th! KFC owner8 b(ooghl tbc pppeny from tbe Megbrigs ia
lqrs, KFC did trot dircoyk th€ contamitradon until October 1988.

. Tlc ueiCdty idtopu dre Eigbh Circuit's .kcisifir ir Acrro wirh-
Sut..lrEcnssutg i!3 gs3r.Eption thal $ 6973 pcrEits rEimburselDe,nt

rp$oach:

*."s?*r

piphrrypent
y Adoprs drc Eia
iB a$tEtDtion
riodroirchl,rina

anpl6. :I!! KFC owner8 b(ooghl tbc pppeny from tbe Megbrigs ia
lqrs, KFC did trot dircoyk th€ contamitradon until October 1988.
Xrc clcflcd up d|e goperty io 1969. Then in June 1990, it askEd
the Moghriis to reimbule its cosb. Nol u'ldl I 992 did KFC bring
suil undEr RG,A. This cu8? of .y.nls illusrrales dle ptoblem tbat
if reimbursocnt aaioos 8rE pcrmitt€4 p{ivate iirizens' will be abta
b sue psst cor ributota many yegrE allar fte contrmination snd
clean-ug, Tbur, rh. lack of a EtaE|e of.limitstions eugptins fte facr
ftat I 66frqaxlxB) doer rcr cootennplarc rEitrbursernent Ectiong
wheo therc is no 'Stritrli|lglrl fld BubshDrial lgdarjerment."

The Esjotiay t€cogliucl the hck of |imibrions poriod and it-
hrlpts to nicotrsLuct C,onSrcsrionrl ine* to corrclude ihtt C{rtr-
grcss did not inlrnd ftr RCRA !o have a 81an4t bf lilni|ltions. It
noEs that'.comt€ro omvidod a limitetions Daiod irl ooler st tutes
$ch as [CERCI:A] dha it cxpre$ly auho;zod aaions to dcov&
response co6ur , . . .'l Sr€ Opi$ioo irt 2275. It usts lhb fact !o cqF
clrdc thar "[ilmca4 fu RCRA C.ongrerr Fovided lhar pdvai€
pls.intitrs Etain Ule aighr !o seck any otler reljef' availablE 'undq
8ny statuE q conoon l8w' Ittndcc S 69?2(qI" This coDclusioo is
illogical - ftis ir rcf an "inrtcad'and does not itrdicrf! lhrt Corl.
BrEss chose a rtaNte of.limitatione period fu CERct A but.mt for
RGA. As the nsjGity conccdce, CERCLA itrcludcd r strlde of
limilatioos 'when it e*prerrly aulhorized actiom lo rEcoyef, re.
spoore cgfl&" Id (e[lphe3is rdded), This do€s not imply..dat,be-
caft! Congrels' includcd no Elatlte bf limitltiom in - $
6!t74aXlXB), i! proyided for rci.rrbunement actions houglrr by
trivqtc citiars al eny time, unless barlrd by lactrcs. fd. In fad. fhc
la* of limilrtiqos period in RCRA in conrrart to the limiurius pc-
riod in CERCLA and'lhe expt€ss eulho zalion for recovery of ro-
5Pod0o oo8ts ruggrsts lhat Congre{3 did tlot contemglate reinbursc-
lllcnt ac{aons in RmA, . .

. .ftnlpmode, th€ ma-iority.frds suppon itr $ 6972(0, yhich PIo-
v idcs th  t '  -

lnlotling in this 8e€tion sball restrict sry right which lIy
Frron (or class of p€Isons) may hdve uder any 3tattrE or :

]D stl€ to abate at| irunine and subBtaotial endalueim€nt." H.R.
Rrp. No. lgE, 98th Cong., 2d Sosl. (1984), ftDltttcd it. tgw
U.S'C.C.A.N. 5576, 5612 (emphagis a&rid).Ii alsi exohine inE Dri-
nary goal of $ 6972(a[ l@rrc'\li p'onitl atuE re,itof iinrni;cnt
and substEltial endsnggments." fa (cmfnasis "ttrtcd). Thcreforc.
Ure_najTrty'_s q€cilign conhavene8 tbe plain larBuage of $e stsrul!
Btrti fh! lc8islarivc bisidy.

As io Ole "immimnt ard sub,staotisl endaneorncnt reauira
Illent," the langu.ege of the starrle suagesrs ah.st ii;ura eri$ ;t Ihe
umc ltro priyare citiza filcs sui!. Secio 6972(aXIXB) allo$ suir
egaarul -tny 

Fe(son . . . who har mntribureil dr crho is iortsibudn!
!o the prst q Fsse ha"alir,g, 5forage, tr€stff t, tansponafio& o;
dr8posal of any sotd or brrirdou8 waste which nay uisont an im-
mincnt and substantial udangcrlne|lt !o b€alth or thb oNirottment"
Thic unambiguour lufglagc requirer thar the endangcrtoclt musr 6e
accudqg 8t rbc aime of filirg ctrir- Only if the sarute had tEad ,ltlay
a ,nay twv preze d' worrld it have imglied dnr $ 6972(a)(t )(B)
PtIrtlE Glmbursenent @tiofi3 fE 8n endangemen] lhsl 90ro€@p
htd already clcancd up.' 

Mor€ov€r, lhe notice r€quirehcnt urder S 6872 sutDorls thr re-
qutr lgnt iltat an'fmmineht ofld substaltial endanr,iincnt" riiucr
be prcssnt sa rhc tirne of filing suil Un.tlr g 6yr2(b)@XA(D, apd-
vn& citrzen s€ckinE to file suit rndor g 69?2(axl XB) must giy6 rlo.
trce ao the sdmini3traror atrd caf,iol fi|. suit for 90 davs afui pivinE

r9rrcli norice. Tho purpose of thii nohce lcquirernent is-!o give fi6 d:
I'l|ru3tr8tof the opPortunity ro b.irg cuil itrelf, since undcr $
6lzz(b)(2)(B), a privste cirizen c€ no-t brine Buit if ahe a&nhisba:
mr has initiaM its own sui!. Tlrur, ihc notic.c Equiiemena snd the
fa.t tlisr rhe sdmiditrator has the fi$t and qxclusive obor;nunitv io
bridg'suit suggesr thrt S 6972 does not permit rcimbiis€lrcnfsc-
li€ry,ard tequires an 'lmillircor and su&iantiul ondangennent" at

Frron (or class of p€Isons) may hdve uder any 3tattrE oT :
corDt[oi law !o scek drfoEernent of sny standard q rE. .

. qdiEnent tehting l,o..!hc rnarngemed of sdlid wrFte o{
. Irrztrdoos waste, or ,o s.€k.aay other Eliet (including ro-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J .  KEAFS,  Agency  D i rec ic r

ot

1IAFAT A,  S I IA ! ID ASST.  AGENCY DiRECTOR

March 7, l -9 95
STID  4903

K .C .  Ma
c/o John Kao, attorney
650 Cal i fornia ST.,  29th Ffoor
San Francisco CA 94108

DEPAPTI/iFtlT CF Fr' j\,,/1Fiol. lI/IENTAL iIEALTI I

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  567 -6700

Groundwater

SECOilD REQIIEST FOR WORKPLAN

re: Forner chrysler Dealership. 24U Broadway, oakland CA 946L2

Dear  Mr .  K .C .  Ma ,

we are in receipt of the tank renoval report for the above
referenced sj . te,  dated Io/ Io/94, prepared by Epigene
International (Epigene). As you know, two underground storage
tanks (UsTs) were rernoved fron this s i te on 7/28/94. As per the
Epigene report, the soil sample taken frorn below the waste oil
UST at 8'bgs contained the followj.ng: 39OO ppm TOG' 570 ppn TPg-
diesel ,  9L0 ppn TPH-gasol ine, (ND benzene),  and some 801-0
compounds. The four wall samples taken from the gasoline UST
excavat ion between 8.5t  and 10'bgs contained the fol lowing: up
to 1500 ppm TPH-qasol ine, and up to 7.4 ppm benzene. In
addition, up to 18OO pprtr TPH-hydraulic fl-uid was detected in the
hydraulic lift excavations.

These rrresidualtr concentrations were left in place.
was observed entering the gasoline UST pit at approxinately
11.s 'bgs. The impact to groundwater f rom these soi l
concentrations wiII need to be assessed. Holtever, the extent of
the soil contamination nust first be assessed. Therefote, we
request a rtorkplan for a subsurface inveatigation to assess the
Iateral and vertical extent of soil contamination within 30 dayE'
or by april 7, L995. The first request for this yorkplan ras
dateal  11/8/94; tbe aleadl iDo v,as L2123194. I t  would be acceptable
to incorporate monitoring ltells in this phase of htork.

A11 work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Prelirninary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank si tes,  dated 8/10/90; and b) Art ic le 11 of  Ti t le
23, california code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must
be submitted utrder seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Engineering ceologist, or -Registered Ci.vil Engineer.

There are state fuadE available for renedl.ation of uaT sites.
These funds reinburse responsible parties, srucb a9 yourselves,
for the costs associateat wLtb renediation. I bave encloaed a
brochure outliniDg this proqrau. IDcluded are phone nuEb€rs for
people to b€lp you with this prosess.
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K .C ,  Ua
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Please also bear in rnind that, in order to rnaintain 5E}2004 fund
eliqibility, specific bidding requirements and contracting
criteria must be net. You are encouraged to contact your SI{RCB
fund representat j -ve (91,6-227 -4529 )  for nore case-speci f ic
information.

PleaEe be adviged tIat ttao person aball close aD uDderglound tank
systeD ualess tbat person . . . deEonstrates to the apProPriate
agency . . . that tbe site has been investigated to deternine if
there are any preEert, o! were paEt rel€ases, and if so, that
appropriate sorrective or remedial actiors bave b€en takenrrr ag
per gect ion 25298 (c) ({)  of  tbe Cal i fornia Eealtb t  gafety Code,
(CEegC) Divis ioa 2Or Cbapter 6.7.  Furtber,  rraDy operator of  an
uDdergrround tant Eysten shall be liable for a civil penalty of
rot less than five hundred dollars ($5oo) or nore than five
tbousanal dollars ($5rooo) for each undlergroundl storage tank for
each day of violatioD for. . .failure to proPerly close an
undtergrouDal tark system,rr as per gection 25299 (al (5) of cE&sc,
o i v i s iou  20 ,  cbap te r  6 .7 .

PleaEe be advised tbat thiE is a fornal request fo! technical
reports pursuart  to Cal i fornia l fater Codle gect io l  13257(b).  eny
extensions of tbe stateal deadlines, or nodifications of the
required tasks, uust be coDfirmetl in writinq by eitber tbis
agency or the RwQcB.

xirdly subnit a cover letter on your osn letter heaal rtitb your
coDsultant 's reports.  I f  you have any quest ions, please contact
ne at 510-567-6700, ext 6761. you are eDcourageal tO subnit
reports on aloubLe-sided paper in oriler to save precious trees.

cc : John Alt ,  Epigene Internat ional ,  38750
suite B-4, Fremont CA 94536

cordon Coleman/f i le

Paseo Padre Pky,

\,// I I
't', Ll l'+tLtt

i  b v

,fennifer Eberle
H42ardous Materials specialist

j e . 4903 -A



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER t)t,il,9

, AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirecror

November 8, L994
STID 4903

K. C. l , !a
c/o ;fohn Kao, attorney
650 Cali fornia sT., 29th Floor
San Francisco CA 94109

re: Former Chrysler Dealership, 24lz

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT. OT ENVIRON}., IENTAI HBALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94542-6577

Broadway, Oakland CA 946L2

Dear Mr. K.C. ! Ia,

We are in receipt of the tank rernoval report for the above
referenced site, dated LA/LO/g , preparea by Epigene
fnternational (Epigene). As you know, tlro underground storage
tanks (USTs) were rernoved fron this site on 7/2| lg4.,As per the
Epigene report, the soil sanple taken fron beiow'the wastS oi1
UST at 8,bqs contained the following: 39OO ppm TOc, Szo ppn TpH-
diesel, 910 ppn TpH-gasoline, (ND benzene),- lnd sorire eorb-
cornpounds. The four wall sampi.es taken from the gasoline UST
excavation betr.reen 8.5, and lorbgs contained the iollowing: up
tg-+:go ppm TPH-gasoline, and up to 7.4 ppm benzene. In
aclctltron, up to 1800 pprTl TpH-hydraulic fluid was detected in the
hydraulic lift excavations.

These lrresidualrr concentrations lrere left in place. Groundwater
was observed entering the gasoline UST pit at approxlmately
11.5,b9s. The inpact to groundwater fron these-ioi1
concentrations will need to be assessed. However, the extent of
the soil contanination nust first be assessed. Iirerefore, we
regu€st a vorkplqn f,or I aubaurface Lnvestlgatlon to assess th8
laterrl and v€rtl.cal ertent o! soLl ooatanlnatloD wltblD t5 days,
or by DecBnbor ?3, 199{. If you wouLd like to incorporate
nonitoring we1ls ln this phasE of work, that would bi acceptable.

A1l r.tork should adhere to a) the Tri-Regiona1 Board Staff
Recommendati.ons for prelirninary Evaluation and rnvestigation of
underground Tank Sitesr dated 8/10/9Oi and b) Art icte i f  ot f i t te
23. cal- i fornia Code of Regu].at ions. Reports-and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California-Registered eiologist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Regis€ered civil Enfineer.

Tbore ar€ state funala avdllable for reugdLatlon of ltglr aLte8.
Th€ae fulds reinburge respoDsiblo partJ.es, auch as yourselv€s,
f,or the costs asaocht€d ulth renedlatlon. I havo ancloged a
brocburs outlinJ.ng thie progran. r'cludod are lrbone numbers forpeopl€ to holp you wlttr thLs proc€aa.



Or O1
November a, L994
sTrD 4903
K.C.  Ua
page 2 of 2

Please also bear in nind that, in order to rnaintaln s82004 fund^"iiqrbii 
ity, 

-"pE.iiiE-uiaai"q' 
requirenents and contracting

"itieria 
rnirst te net. You are encouraged to contact your SWRCB

;;;;-;;;r;;".ttiti"" lsti-izi'as2e) for nore case-speclfic
inforrnation.

Kindly subnit a cover letter with your consultant's reports ' If

y;;-#";-;;t-questions, prease contact ne at s1o-567-6700' exE

676L. This is 
"tt 

t"*'p'"inanent phone nunber i our new fax -nunber
is 510-337-9335. r." i  i ree to suinlt  reports on double-el 'ded
paper Ln ord€f to save pracloua tress '

Hazardous
Eberle
Material-s SPecial ist

cc: ,John Alt, Epigene International, 38?50 Paseo Padre Pky '
suite B-4, I.remont cA 94536

Ed Howel l / f i le

j e  4903

S incerely,



io lelqq
Local ov€rsight

bC
Transfer of  El ig ible Local ovsrsl,ght cas€

Dalty Ofi c*iqori
DATE:

T O :

FROM:

S U B J :

Si. te name:

Address:

TO

1 .

BE Er,LrGrBr,E FoR r'oP A CA8E MItsT t{EEr 3 QUALrFrcATroNs: 
- /" oi.E EI,LIGIBI,E FoR I|oP A CASE MI'8T t{E3r 3 QUALIrrrjllIr\,Irg . l i

Number ", r""*", .f" r"."""u, O 
- Date of t" "u^'Jl#rn*--\__/ q(ts

coDtanination level:ae r4--5?sanples received? y N 
tli i l"#i"i i i-e-oi-l";stffi i l (fiafr!::

J .

conrarnination shourd be over 1oo ppn *n" ao n ^rrrlttl*i'# 
''-{ tSoo

perroleum y N- .'Ili"ffiFh]*-"::=:i" "ffi@ 

ro-

fuel

DepRef remaining $-.- "ro="a 
with candac"/?iiti3t.*"rairl wrryet

rr youR ilrrE MEETB Ar.,r., oF ls'E asovu QUAr''rFrcATroNa You altoor.'D Do rBE

ior,iowrNc ro TRANSFER TIIE 8rr8:

1. You ltuar cLOaE rEE DEPosrf REFUI?-9A8E Al! rtrr8 Tr{!'- YOU ugar AccoIINr

aoR Ar.r., r rME You *ol"'iiii- il-il;-*:1.,-+" TYY":'TI; 3ff iff t""Tll.:;*fOR ALL, TIME YOU I{AVE aPI;Nt LrI.r 'rnr' 
BR lro TRjAIIEFER

rJEBr,rE. rF 'HERE *i iitffi" s;ril nsuArxrNc rr rs slrl'r' BETIr

rsE .ABE ro r,oP o,'i"-iii-" ii;-f"l^f:::iii-:F"*::::i"il:""Hlo:tr311ip{
:l;#lii l?ri' 33 ffii ffiii"""i^'6";dfiffi ro-ovenese rEE srrE sruPrJYk{r2-\

Cr\4/
;;A;;; TIIERE ARE FUNDs REI'IArNrNG! ,\)",'flnn* t 'BECAUSE TIIERE AR!; ! ul.r|-rD r(r'Ia*4'j'ar'rg ' 

irj oP-rvt.A

2. col{Pr,ErE rHE A AND E PEru'rrr APPr'rcATroN roRug AND GrvE To c0Btr€fx

3. 
' 

GIVE TIIE ENTIRE CAAE TO TIIE PROPER I'.OP 8TA?F UP8TAIRS TOR TEEM TO DO

ixs Riir or rnp rRrllsFER AlrD tou ARE DoNE!
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ALAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoection Form

t \ i
/ I
I

80 Swon Wdy,
Ooklond, CA
(4151 271-432D

#200
94621

I
Slte lD#

Sl te  Address

CIty

l.lAX Amt. Stored > 500lbs/559/200c11 y N
Hazardous Waste genefated per month?

EPA ID#

Phone

Hsz. MotAvoste GENERATOR/IRANSPORIER
Business Plons, Acute Hozordous Motedols
Underground Tonks

l nspec tor :

S igno tu re :

Todov's Dore 7 N ,1 V'  - ' - '1

tt,'+-r
)P

up s6 /z-

]he rnorkod ltorns repres€nf vlolotlons of ihe Colif. Administrotlon Cod6 (CAC) or the Heolih & Sof€ty Codo (HS&C)

l-A GENRAIOP On€ 22)
_ l. wo3to D r 64471
- E EPA ID &72
_ 3, > 9OddF 66504
_ a. LcD.r dci* 665@
_ 5. Ellrfl|3l 66r'r93

6&?2

en

&.nlo. cod€! Qec d

_ 12. oh-6]lo ob. ft.s.&c.)
_ 13. Er H@. Wo.te

S _ 14. Comnrunicono r 67121
: - 15. Alrl,s Spoce 67124
5 _ 16. Locd Aufrodry 67126
i _ 17 Mohi€nonce 671m
i _ 18. TrorrE 67105

. @
E E - 20. t{orn6 Lrrr 67141
:1 _ 21.  codd 67141

-.._ 22. &lxt. Coord. Trlo. 671t1

61211
67242
67243
67244
67246
6f259

67b1
67257

I.8 IPANSPORIER fit|e 2A
_ 32. Appnc./tBrohc€
_33. comp. c6rt /cHP FEp.

66371
149.5

66570

- 23. Co.Eltlon
- 2{, contFanb hy
_ 25. lrohienqlca

- 27. Burbr ZoF
- 21, Tori lrEp€cfion
- ,. Contdrrn€it
_ 30, €ote srordge

eza

6dir65

_ 36. FA lD tr

_ 54. HW O€lV€ry

66{65
6663I
66641
665it3
{65r',a

_4} f,lanDl Cov.rs
- 41. n€cyidobla

Co nto c f  :

| | T t e :

Signoture

46545
640(!3



DLooo
ALAMEDA COUNTY. DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Slte lD#

Slte Address

Clty

llAX Amt, Stored > 500lbs/559/2o0cf? y N
Hazardous Waste generated per month ?

o

ztp e4 f lL Phone

_ l. Hcu. Mot/woste GENERATORfmANSPORTER
_ ll. Susiness Plons, Acut€ Hozordous Mot€rlols
_ lll. Undorground Tonks

Iha mo ed ll€rns repr€s€nt vlolotlons of the Collt. Admlnistrolion Code (CAC) or ihe Heolfh & Sofety Code (HS&C)

80 Swon Woy, *200
Ookldnd, CA 94621
(415t 271-4320

I
I

Todov's Dote | 
'N 

ftV

EPA ID#

l-A CENEnATOR One 2a
_ l. Wolr€ rD . &47 t
_ e EPA rO &r2
- 3. > 90 ddt 66@l
_ 4- lcb.l dct€r 66501
_ 5. Bl.mtol 6&C 

_ lo- copr6 R€c'ct

o_ _ ll. Tro€rmenr 66371
: _ lZ On4lte Obo. (H.S.&C.) 26l0es
- 13, Ex H@, wo.te 665/0

: _ l4.CommuicsnoB 67121
: _ 15. Alele 5poc6 67124
5 _ 16- tocdi Autrtortt 671'2a
: _ 17. Mahronorco 671m
i _ 18. Irorrng 67ros

.@
5 9 _ 20. Nom6 tJ3r 671^1
: i _ 2r- @prd 67141

.._ 22 Efng. Coord, Trlg, 67144

- 23. Conditbn
_ 24. Compoflblliy
- 25. MolnterEnce

- 27, a|l/'.i Zw
_ 28. I('t irEp€cnon
_ 29. CondrrrE rt
_ 30. Sdb Si6{og6

LB IRANSPOmR <ftne 4
_ 312. APdlc./lrsidfEi
_ 33. comp. c€n /cHP iftp.

&Aln

64tZ

664.n

I

67241
67242
67213
67241
6724a
67259
6t245
67261
6725?

@
&AA
66465

_ 36. EPA lD ti

_ 3€. Hw Dcrv6ry

66465
6653t
66541
66543
665i1!

4 l t

5 l

( t  t l

?
o

_ 1{l tlorn / @voB
_ 41. e.cydobl6

Confoc f :

I  l T  t e :

Signo fu re

Inspec tor :

S ig  no ture :

Rov 6r'&l

6654t
66€@
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oo o,l
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF-
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH'. "O

Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoeclion Form

r<
ll \---t
| r',;

- .i,,,€o.$lfiri Woy, #2oo
Ookland, CA 94621
(415) 27 r -4320

I
Todoy's Dof6 1 ,8,L+

EPA ID#

Slte lD#

SI te  Address

Clty

flAX Amt. stored > 500 tbs/559/ 200c f? y N
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

Insoecllon Cofegorles:
_ l. Hcz. MotAvost€ GENERATOR/IRANSPOR'IER

ll. Business Plons, Acuie
lll. Und€rground Tonk

Moteriols

Ih€ mork€d lterns ropr€s€nt viobtlons of the Collt, Admlnbtrolion Code (CAC) or lhe Heolth & Sofefy Code (HS&C)

II €ENERATOF fiNe 2A
- L Wode lO
- z EPA lO
_ 3. > 90 dcry.
_ 4, Lob€l dst€.
- 5. lbrulot ' '

Commenls:

664f2
66604
66506
66493

4,t- _ 6. R€cords
: - 7, cot'€ct
= - E. 6py !€''t
I - e, Gxc€pnon- t0. cod4 e*d

.: Il. Tr€dthsl
2 \2. OECIE Db- (H.S.&C.)
= _- tr. & hoz, wojr6

66371
26r89!

! _ 14.Conmlrti:gioE
: _ 15. Al5re Spoc€

E - 16. Lc'col AlrlhoffY
: _ 1 7, rrolntB Eca
i - 16. Trshhs

19. Prffirod
S C 20. llam Utt
EA - zt- c"pr-

- 22. EInc. Coo'd. h€.

.1492

67121
67124
67 t26
671m
67t05

671,o
67141
67t41
67tU

- 23. condlflo.r
_ 2{. Componb [y
_ 25. Mdnt rEnca

- U. Al'flf ZqE
_ 26- Tot* lrEp.cltcn
_ 29. ConLdfiYEnt
_ 3q Soi. Siorde.

LB nANSPOmR C le 22'
- 32. AFpllc./lrrrJronc€
- 33. Comp, C€rf./CHP IrEp.
_ 34. Cgltohs!

67241
6nt2
67213
61244
67246
67259
6n15
67261
67257

06tt65
66531
6a5/tl
6664t
6654t

(er&

&26

66465

; - sc. vetirse
: _ 36. PAJD 6

s - ii',fm"*
_ 39- R€cords

Rst,0r'88

_iql iran'./ cov.6
_ 41. F.6/dobl..

Co ntoct:

T i t l e :

S ig  no t  u  re

Inspecror: -3--ehr!at-----

66545
6680

Signo f  u re :
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AI.AMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENC1
DE PARTI,IENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI.,TH

T{AEARDOUS I{ATERIAI,S DIVISION
80 swAN wAY, ROOl,l 2OO

OAKI,AND. CA 9462L
PHoNE€Np- +lYT+-tW s
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I'}TDERGRO IItrD TINX CTI'AURE PI,II{
r . . conpleto accoratiDg to .ttached I'nstructioDs r r r

Business Nane Former Chrysler DeaLershi

Business owner
l

{J

..4
l.l

.rJ
u)

ro-.{

0)

(4

.H

0)

1{

site Address 2417  Broadway

city oakland ziP 9  4612 Phone NA

550  Ca l i f o rn ia  S t ree t  , 29 th  F loo r3. llaiLing Address

city San Franci  sco z ip phone4l s-zgz-s6Oo94108

K . C . M a4 . Land owner

Address 650  Ca l i f o rn i a  S t , 2991 "'  "  c i ty , s ta te  sF '  ' cA zrp

nane under which tank will be rnanifested

94108

Generator
K .  C .Ma

EPA I.D. No. under which tank wil l  be nranifested cAc000965488

- 1 -

rev l2/9o



. BernaPanat Brinker, rnc.
contractor

Address  128 '1  -3 ! th  S t ree t

c ity o_'lg::9-l-!r:_e 4gj phone5 l  0 -4  51  -  3482

License Typg A-Hez ID# 61  0617

consurrant Jul:: xi !Ii"L9I7 .

1281 -30 th  S t ree tAddress

city Oak land ,  CA.  94608

contact Person for Investigation

Name James E. Brinker

Phone  510 -451 -3482

Phone 510-451-3482

Ti t le Cons ul  tant

2( two)
9. Number of tanks beingr

Length of piping being

Tota1 nurnber of tanks

closed under this plan

renoved under this plan

at faci l i ty

1  0 f t .

l -0. state Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Faci l i t ies (see
instructions ) .

** Underltround tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Waste Oi1 Recovery Systens EPA I .  D .  No .

License ExP.

cADo00626515

p6gE  7 -31 -94llauler

Address

License

6401

t r16. 843

Leona Street

city Oakland

b ) Product/ResiduaI s Ludge/Rinsate

Name

state cA. zip

Disposal Site

E P A  I .  D .  N O .

9 4605

Address

Eev L2/9o

city

-2 -

state zLp



o
ing Transporterc ) Tank and P j.p

NaEe 
Erickson INC.

I lauler License No. 0019

EPA I .  D .  No ,

License Exp.

cAD009466392

pags  5 -31 -95

Addless 55 Parr BIvd

ciry ryg

Tank and Piping Disposal Site

11:nrg Er ickson INC.

z ip  94801

E P A  I .  D .  N O . cAT0 09 4663 9  2

CA

Address 55 Parr BIvd.

city Ri- chmond

1 1 . Experienced Sanple Collector

state cA. zip 9 4 8 0 1

Nane John A1t

Epj-gene Internat ionalcornFany

Address 38750 Paseo padre p

City Frenont State gA- ZiP q45?6 Phone 510  -791  -1  985

12. Laboratory

Na$e McCampbel l  Analyt ical

Address  I10 -2nd  Avenue  Sou th  #  n7

City Pacheco state -18- zip -93511-

State Cert i f icat ion No. 1o 4 4

r3 , Have tanks or pipes Leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No  [ x ]

ff yes, dessribe.

rtr 3192 - 3  -



'14.  DescEibe mettrods

CO2 | Dry lee

o
to be used for rendering tank inert

Before tanks are pumped out and lnerted, all essocLatedl piping
uust b€ f,lushed out Luto tbe talta. 111 acc€ssible lssocLated
ptping Duat theD b€ removed. Inaccesslble plping Dust b€
.pLugg€d.

The Bay Area Aj.r Quali ty l lanagenent Distr ict (771-5000), along
nith local Fire and Building Departnents, nust also be contacted
for tank removal pernits. Fire departrnents typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. rt is tbe coDtractor I e respoaaibility to brlag a
{orki,Dg conbustLble gat [€t€r or sitc to verify talk in€rtDess.

15. Tank History and Sanpling Informatlon

Tank Material to
be sanpLed
(tank contents,
soil , ground-
r,rater, etc . )

Location and
Depth of

sanples
capac ity Use History

(see instructions)

250  Ga l l on

250  Ga1 lon

Leaded Gasol ine
Empty For 20 years

Leaded Gasol ine

Soi l -

groundwater

so i  I

groundwater

2 Feet below
the bottom of
the tank i f
pos s ib le

2 I'eet be low
the bottom of
the tank i f
poss ib le

One sol-I srEDIa Duat b. coll.eted for 3v.rT
Is ralovod. I girouDd ratar !!!pla Eust ba
rato! b€ pr€soDt LD tha arcavatl.oD.

20 l.€t ot E lpiDg that
colloct.C sboulc rDt grould

tev L2/9O
- 4 -



Excavated/ Stockpi  I  ed Soi l

StockpiJ.ed Soi l
volume

( Est inated )

20 yards

Sanpl ing Plan

Coaposi te three soi l  samples

Stockpiled soil nust be plac6d oD b€rn€d plastic aDd luEt be
coupl€tely cov6!€d by plastic she€ting.

L6. chenical  nethods and associated detect ion l in i ts to be used
for anal,yzlng samples

The lll-RegLorrl Borrd r€coln6nd6d nhLuun vcrlfLcatiolt analyseE
aad prectLca:, quartLtrtloa reportLng lLlrits should b€ follow€d.
See attached Table 2.

17. Subnit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instruct ions)

rev L2/9O

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sanple Preparation
Method Nullber

EPA.  DHS,  o r
other Analysis
l,lethod Nurnber

Method
Detection
Linit

TPH Gasol, in
BTX&E
Total  Lead

BTX&E

GcFrD (5030  )
-€-Q2 0 or 8240<\

\
(.v

8250

tfP-
o.cu{f_

-5 -



18. subnlt workerrs Op"n.utton certif icat" 
"oi

(See Instructions)

See InstnJctionE)

Name of Insurer

19. Subnlt Plot Plan

20. Enclose Deposit (

21. R.po* aDy l3aha or ooDtuinrtioa to thl.g oflloe vitblu 5 alays
of dl.soovory. The report Ehatt be made on an Underground
storage Tank Unauthorlzed Leak/Contaninatlon Site Report fotr.
(see Instructions)

22. subDlt a closure report to this office withln 60 days of tbe
tank removal-. Thls report nust contain all the infornation listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and belief the state[ents
and Lnfornatlon provLded above are correct and true.

r understana dnat info:nation in addition to that provided abov€ nay
be need€d ln ord€r to obtaln an approval frold the Departnent of
Environnental -Health and that no work ls to begin on this project
untll thls plan Ie approv€d.

I undErEtand that any changes ln deslgn, naterlals or equipnent rti1l
void thlg plan lf prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all nork perforned during this project will be done
in cornpllance nlth all applicable osltA (occupational safety and uealth
Adninistration) requlrenenta concerning personnel health and safety.
I underatand that aite and sorker safety are sole).y the respon8ibility
of the property owner or hls agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assuued by the county of Alaneda.

once I ha!'a aecaivad ny starlpedr rcceptod €loaurc plan' I ylll
coltact tbe proJ.ct lrrl:ldlou8 lirterials gp€clsllst rt laast tbre€
vorkLng daye la advaacc ol sl,t. rork to scbeduls the required
inspectJ.ons. ,

signature of, Contraetor
T n e s t o  F n a 0 e  J r .

Date

s ignature of Slte otrn€r'or operator

Nane (please tlpe)

slgnature

Date

tev L2/9O

Ma,



II{SERIICTIOITS

G€nera1 Instructions

Three (3) coFies of this plan plus attachments and deposit Dust be
su-bDitted to this Departuent.

Ary cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved pl,an nust be at the constructj.on
site at all tines,' a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the Landovner.

* State of California Penni t Appli.cation For..rs A and B are to be suhni t ted to this
office. Ore Form A per site, one Form B for each rencved tank-

f ten Speci f ic Instruct ions

z. t_1-!!___!!gu.!!9.:-9.
Address at  which closure is taking place.

5. XPA I .D. NO- under whi.ch the tanks l r i l , l  be manifested
EPA I .D. nuDbers may be obtaineC fron the Sta*,e Departnent of
Hea l th  Se rv i ces ,  916 /324 -778 I .

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the ploject .

10. STATE REGTSTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS /FACILTTIES

a) A11 resi .dual  l iguids and sludges are to be reroved from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanls Dust be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place shere tanks rcill be taken for c1eaning.

15 . TAJ.TK HTSTORY AND SA}IPLTNG f NFORMATTON
Use EistorT - fhis infornation is essential and nust be accurate.
Include tanfi lnstallation date, products stored j.n the tank, and the
date when €Ec tank was last used.

l {ater ia l  to be sanpled -  e.g.  rrater,  o iL,  s ludge, soj , l .  etc.

Iocation and depth of sarples - e.g. beneath the tank a maxiuuu of
tuo f,eet below the native soil/backfill interface, side r.a1I at the
high natEr mark, etc.

ra tl92



15. CI{EMI CAL I.fEfHO DS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTTON LTUITS
See attached Table 2.

17. SITE I{EAITII A}TD SAFETY PISN
@d safety Plan Bust be submitted ' we
advGEIIE Ee site health and safety plan include the folloting iteDs'
at a DiniEu!:

d . l

b )

The naue and responsibilities of the site health and safety
off icer t

Ar outline of briefings to be held before vork each day to aPpraise
enployees of site health and safety hazardsi

c) Ident i . f icat ion of  heal th and safety hazards of  eacfr  work task'
'  

incluAe potent iat  f i re,  explosion, physical  ,  and chemical  hazards;

d) For each hazald,  ident i fY the act ion levels (  contanlnant' 
6n;ntr;tioG--fi' air) or piiysical conditions which will trigiger
changes in work habits to eirsi:re workers are not exPosed to unsafe
chemical  levels or physical  condit ions;

e) Descr ipt ion of  the work habj. t  changes tr iggered by the above act ion

1eve1s or physical  condit ions;

f)  Frequency and t l t )es cf  air  and personnel noni tor ing'  - .a long with' 
the 

-enviioruaentil 
sanpling techniques and ins!,-rumentation - to be

used. to detect ttre abtve 
-action 

l-evels. Include instrumentati-on
naintenance anci  caLibrat ion nethods ani  f requencies;

Conf ined space entry procedures ( i f  apFl icable) ;

Decontanination procedures ;

Measures to be taken to secure the sl- te,  excavat ion and stockpi leci
soi l  dur ing and after work hours (e.9.  barr j .cades I  caut lon tape'

fencing, t iench plates, plast ic sheet ing, secur i ty guards, etc ' ) i

Spi l l  containment/eDergency/cont ingency PIan. Be sure tc incLude

"i"rg"ncy 
phone nuuberi, ile location of the phone nearest the

site] ani directions to the hospital nearest the sltet

DocuDentation that all site workers have received. the appropriate
osHA approved trainings and particj-pate in appropriate medical
survei l lance Per 29 CFR 1910.120t and

l) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will

coDply ltith the site heaLth and safety P1an.

The safety plan trust be distributed to a1I ellployees and- contractors
working ii: 

-hazardous 
waste operations on sitl. A co4'16to coPy.of,

the silc bealtb ald satety flaa nloag tith a.Ey staaaard ol'€latiDg

Proc€dures sball be on sitl aDd accessiblE at all tiues '

s)
h )

i )

i )

k )

t?'t tflz - 8  -



NOTE: These requirenents are excerots fron 29 CFR Part
1910.L20(b) (4),  Hazardous Waste operat ions and EBergency Response, '
Final RuIe, March 6, 1989. safety plans of certain underground tanl<
sites uay ne€d to Deet the coRplete requileuents of this Ru1e.

19. PI.OT FIAN
The plan should consist of a scaLed view of lhe facility at lrhich
the tanl(s) are located and should include the following
infoEoation:

b )

e )

s)
h )

i \

' I )

ScaLe t

North Arrorr t

Property Lines;

Locati.on of all Structures;

Location of all relevant existi.ng equiprnent including tanks
and pip5.ng to be renoved and dj,spensers;

Streets ,'

Underground conduits,  sewers, vater l ines, ut i l i t ies;

Exi .st ing srel ls (dr inking, noni tor ing, elc.)  t

Depth to grround wateri and

ALl exist ing tanks and piping in addi t ion to the ones being
PuLled.

20 .  DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alaneda county for the anourt indicated on
the Alaneda county UndergrounC Storage Tank iee ScheCuLe, must
acconpany the plans.

21, Blank Unauthorized Leak u Contarnination Site Report forms ruay be
obtained in linited quantities frou our office and from the san
Francisco Bay Regiona] water Quality control Board (415,/464-L255).
Larger quantities lay be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at e.f6) 739-2421,

22. TANK CIOSIIEI 
-REPORT

The tank clilure report should contain the fol-lowinqt inforaation:

a) Genelal d.scription of the closure activities t

b) Description of tank, fittj.ngs and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and foraer contents i note any corrosion, pitting', boles, etc. i

Gr tlqt - 9 -



c) Description o!rn" excavatj.on itself. Q"roo" *. tank and' 
excavalion depth, a log of tlre stratigraphic unj'ts encountered
lrithin the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contauinant Pathnays, the dePth to any observed ground
nater, descriptions and Locations of stained or odor-bearj-ng soil,
and descriptions of any obsetsred free Froduct or sheeni

d) Description of saDpling trethods;

e) Description of any reuedial ueasures conducted at the tine of tank
rerqoval ;

f) To-scale figrures shouing the excavation si-ze and dePth, nea!. by' 
buildings, larnple loca{ions and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the Plot Plan prepared for the Tank
closure PIan under iteE 19;

e)
h )

Chain of custody records;

Copies of  s igned laboratory reports;

i )  copies of  "TSDF to Generator l  Manifests for al l  hazardous wastes'  
nai : .ea of fs i te (s ludge, r insate,  tanks and piping, ccntaminated
so i ] ,  e t c . ) ;  and

j  )  Tabulat j .on of  the volune and f inal-  dest inai icn of  al f  non-
nani- festeC ccntaninated, soi l  hauled of fs i - le '

.6, 3/92 -  10  -



Tr:-Re-qionai goa:d S' .a:  f  Reccurnenda-- ions
prui :ainar-w UST S::e 

!es-.  
j .gat ions

To AVoID F.AI,SE PoSiTf ' fE detect ion of  ben2ene, benzene-f :ee soLvents
a re  t c  be  used .

ToIAL PETRoLXTT,'1{ HYDRoCARBoNS (TPH) as gascline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (vol-at i ie anC ex"ract ib le,  respect ivel ] t )  are tc be analyzed and
ceaiacier ized by GCFID rr i th a lused capi l iary column and prepareC bY
:P.\  : le._hci  5O3O (Fur;e anci  rrap) r-cr  vcla: : fe hyd;c- caxtcns, cr
:x-- :ac-,ei  by sonicat:cn usi : lg l3 io me:: IccoiogY :-or ex:=ac--abie
i .yCrccar. !cns. IuseC capiJ-J-ary cclurnns a:e Pr3:er:ec i :  packeC
cJlu.ns; a Fackei  col"umn nay be usei  as a " i : rs--  cuE'r  l t ie i  "( i i ' :vx
sanples cr once the hyCroca:Dons ha' /e been cha:accer ized ani .  Droper
^ \  / ^ ^  I -  - _ - r  1 ^ , , ^ J
\ctl/ vr- .l > :- .J i-i ewe! .

T:TR-\ iTI iY: LEA, (T5:-)  analys:s raY be :5-qu::ee : :  ' -3tal  feac :-s
ce--ec=ei. unless t:]e deter:oinati.cn i.s aade tha+- the istal- lead
ccncent:ac:on :s gec-cenic (natural l i /  cccu:: !ng:)  .

cSro!.INAlrD HYDROC^\REONS (Cl ilc) tu\D tsEN3:){E, TOL-.t:}iE, X'Ii;NE -\}lD
iTHY!tsENz:NE (ETX.!E) a:e anal) tzei .  in sciL by E?A ;nei ' i rcds 801-0, an-d 8020
:espec t i ve l y /  ( c r  8240)  and  i n  \ {a :e r ,  501  an i  602 ,  respec - -ave l y  ( c r
524 ) .

oIL A.lrD GREAS E (o & G) nay be used r+i:en heavy, straighc chain
hydrocarbons nay be present.  Infrared anaiys j .s by ruethod 4L8'1 na: '
a iso be acceptable tcr  o e G i . f  proper standards are used. 8taldard
l tethods..  1?t!  Edi t iou, 1989, has chalgEd the 503 ser ies !o 5520.

REPORIIIIG LIIITS arE iaf]usuc6d bY Datrir

Ql,/Qc procedures. Follovj'ag are the Practical
Lirits :

l0  Augxls t  1990

EXPL.Islforl fOR EA!!E *2: UINI]4IIX VSRI3ICTTIOI{ A{IIYAIS

L. ofIfER MET:{oDoIxGIEs are cantj.nually being ieveloped and as meihocs are
accepted by EP-\ or Dl{s, they also can be used.

For DRINKING hf1?ER SOITRCES, EP-\ recotrnends thaE the 500 series for
vclat i le organics be used in preference tc the 60o ser ies because the
detec-. ion l io i is are loser and tbe QAlQc is better.

3. A?PRCPRfATE STtu\DARDS for the naterials st.red i"n the tank are to be
used for al l  anal l rses on Table *2.  For ins ' .ance, seasonal ly,  there
nav l - .e f  i ' , re di i ferent iet  fuel  nixtures tc be ccnsidered.

PRAcTrcrrJ qnlralratloH
problels ud ltbolatory
Quartitati.on RapoEtirg

TPE G
TlE D
BTXEE
o tG

SOII. PPU
1 . 0
1 . 0
0 . 0 0 5

5 0 . 0

rAfER ?PB
50 .0
50 .0

5 ,00o .0



l; ii- ;: F' "H"',i.'""l;.1?"';H?::."' "' =

Based, ulcn a Regional Boari suF/eY of Depali:oent cf Eeaith Ser'ti-ces
cer'"ified laboratories, the Practical Quantitatlon Re?orting tiDits are
a-,-tainable by a Daj ority of laboratcries \rith the except j.on c_f dieseL fuel
in soj.ls. The Diesel Practical Quantitation RePorting L.j.trits, shoLn blt
-Jle SUt3,e:r , af e :

t  0  Augus- !  1990

ROUTITE

< 10 ppn
s 5 pFa
> 4 f , ! 4

I{ODIIIED PROTOCOL

1 9 *  )
3st )

/  1  n *
t ) 1 2

(  6o t

< 10 pFtr
s 5 PFn
< 1pp t r

gihen the Prac*-ical Quanti--a-.:-cn Reporting Lirits are nct achievable.
an explanat ion of  the problen !s to be subnit tec cn 

"he 
laboratcry

io. LiSoRAToRY DAT-\ SIiEETS are .g3 be s j"gned and subnit-,ed and j-ncLude the
laboratcrvrs assessrent of  the cond, i t ion cf  the sauples on receipt
incJ.uoing tenDerature, sui* .ab1e container -- !9e, air  bubbles
prasenc/absenl in voA bot:Les/ Drcper prese-rat icn, e+-c '  The sheer-s
l :e tc inciude the iates sanoiJt i ,  subni----eC, prepa:3e f  cr  anal-ys: 's ,
a: :c.  anaf! 'zed.

: : .  i :  .eEA;{S ARX 5oUND, I then rJnn: ig sanples, t -1a! ic i icc c.nicr : [  to t re
s--endarc, labor3torj.es a:e !!c r3por-- ihe peaks, iicluc:nq anY unknovn
canplex ltr-:.:r-u=es .'.nat ei-uie a-- t:nes va::t:.ng :::n the s--andards '
eec-gnizing t : ta:  t :ese l :x-- ' l :es ray be cont:3: f t  E: -- : :e stenca:d, - ' :e ' /

aay ict  be readiLy ldent l i :e i ;  hcwever,  
" le j '  

are t :  te repcr--ed'  Ai
: . ' r i  d iscret lcn of  t -he LI- t  or Regionai Bcar.  - . . :1e f  : :Lc 'dlng in ionat icn
is tc be ccncaine. i  in t5e iabcr3' .orJ rapcr-u:

The relat . i ' /e r3teni ion : ine i : r  the unkrc ' , in peak ls )  ralat ive to the
t a f  i F o F - 6  n o : i  . i  i  - ! - ^  - - - - ; a - r  ^ ^ n i  a <  C i _  : j . l  e  C i t : : m a -- - - - . -  L i l  i ' : l e  5 - ' a f i q d : : , r ,  ( - u p r e -

: te t lpe of  cciumn usee, :n:c iai .  tenpers: : l re /  c=: lFera--" : :e Prcgra:t
is c/ninute, and the fj.na1 r:eEFerature.

12. R:?ORTING LI] . { ITS FOR TPH are: gasol ine stendari  !  20 carbon atoEs,
i.i.esel and jet fue.L (kerosene) standard 3 50 carbon aicns' It ts nct
necessary tt ccntinue the caronatcgraphy beyond '.he l-init, standard-,
or EP-q/DES uethod Protcc.l (vh:-chever tine is greater) -

E?I]PGI'A

ADDITIYES: ajor oi.J. conpanies are being encouraged or requi.red by the
t-ederal goveriruent to reior=ulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels- to
reduce air enissions. UTBE (Methyl-iertj.ary butyl etber) , EgtiANoL (ethyl
atcchoL), and. oth.er chenicais niy le added to ieforoul'ate gasolines to
j,ncrease the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby dec:ease undesirable
euissions l alou-t' four percenr with I{TBE). lrrBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in Eater. The renoval fron the water coluDn
irirl ue diifi;ult. other cotrpound,s are being added by lhe oil companies
for various purposes. The ref-inersents for detection and analysis for a]l
of these aaaltives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the uethodology, please cali your Regionat Board rePresentat j.ve '



I'}IDERGROIIITD TATIK IEAAS

I{Y DROCARBON LXAK

Unknown zuel

Ieaded Gas

r iF I  ar  d a, .q / : t<

Diesel ,  Jet fuel  and
Kerosene

Fue1,/Heat inq oiL

chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlor inated So lvents

waste and Used oi]
or Unknor.rn

(AI1 analyses nust be
coBpleted and subuitted)

SOIL ANALYSTS

TPH G GCFID(s030)
TPH D GCFID ( 3 s50)
B tx&E 8020  0 r  8240
TPI{ AND BTX&E 8250

TPH G GCr ID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 0R 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 82 60
TOTAL ]JAD AA
- - - - - - . 1 n +  i  ^ F r  1  - - - - - - -

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DTIS -A818 O 3

TPII  G GCFID ( 5030 )
BTX&E 8020  o r  8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPI I  D  GCFrD(3550)
BTX&E 8020  o r  8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8250

TPH D Gc ! . rD (3s50)
BTX&E 8020  o r  824c
TPE AND BTX&E 8260

CL  Hc  8010  o r  8240
BTX&E 8020  o r  8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8250

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020  o r  8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPr {  G  GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3s50)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
o&G 5520D&F
BTX&E .  8020  o r  8240

C] ,  HC 8010  o r  8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECA
METIIOD 8270 FOR SOIL
PCB*
PCP*
PNA
CREOSOTE

WATER ANALYS IS

TPII G GCFID ( 503 0)
TPH D GCFID ( 3s1o)
BTX&E 502 ,  624  o r

8260

TPH G GCFrD ( 503o )
BTX&E 602 oi 624
TOTAI IJAD AA

.FFA NlfC -TTIEIF

EDB DHS.ABl8 03

TPE G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602 ,  624  o r

a t z o u

' T D ! J  n  . : l r F t n / ? q l n t

BTX&E 602 ,  624  o r
I t z o u

TPH D GcFrD ( 3510 )
BTX&E 6Q2, 624 o?

8260

CI, llc 6QL oE 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
ct Hc A-IID BTX&E 8 2 6 0

TPH D GCFID(3s10)
BTX&E 602 0t 624
TPH and BTX&E 8250

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBE) or

G GCFrD (s030 )
D  GCPrD (3510

o&G 5520C&F
BTX&E 602, 624 ot

8260
cL  HC 601  0 r  524

UETALS: cd, cr ,  Pb, Zn, Ni
OR WASER TO DETECT:

DT'rl

PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

dioxins ("cP)

TPE
TPH

Reference: Tri-Regional Board staff Reconttrendations for EEeli-Dinaa'lr
Evalualion and Investigation of Underground Tank sites,
10 Augx.rst 1990



FTJND cenrtrrcArE oF woBKERs' coMpENsAtoN rNsuRANcE

ISSUE DATE: o5-o1-94

EMPLOYEB

EERNABE E  BR INKER,  INC
r 28l  -  3oTH Sr
OAKLAND CA 9 !608

NB

STATE
COMFENSATION
I N S I J R A N C E

a
-0807

POLICY NUMBER: 1305773 - 94
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 06-01-95

COUNTY OF A LAI lE D A
H A Z A R D O U S  W A S T E  D E P T .
80 SWAN I.JAY
0 A K T A N D  C A  9 \ 6 1 2

This is to cert i fy that we have issued a val id Workers' Compensation insurance pol icy in a form approved by the
Cali fornra lnsurance Commisstoner to the €mployer named belqw tor the pol icy period indicated.

This pol icy is not subject to cancel let ion by the Fund except upon lOdays' Edvance writ ten notice to the employer,

We wil l  also giv€ you 10 days' advance notice should thrs pol icy be cancelled prior to i ts normal expi.at ion-

This cert i f icate ot insurence is not en Insurance pol icy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverale atforoed
by the pol icies l isted herein. Notwithstanding eny requrrement, rerrn, or condit ion ol any contract or other document
with respect to whrch thrs cert i f icate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the Insurence ei iorded by the
policies described herein is soblect to al l  the terms, exciusrons and conditrons of such pol icies.

&"*,Y
EI IPLoYER'S L IABIL ITY L I I I IT : $3 . OOO. 000. O0 PER oCCURRENCE.

P.O. BOX 7, SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94101

o
80

LEGAL NA|,E

BERNABE & BRII{<ER, INC

pg1111Eq 05- 19-94 eO+0g
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BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.
General Engineering Conbaclor .

1281 - 30th Street
Oakland, California 94508

Fltztrdous Subsunces Retnooal . License #6L0677

TEL: 510 . 451 .3482

FAX: 510 .836.2535

fcer-rep. <dca>6€ R P€ar.€e s'{+}-F-

N
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p
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1
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.BRoA$>\|1Ay

P@.asovJs/

OAKLAND,  CA .  94612



, AI.AUEDA COINf,TY EAZERDOTIS UETERIAI,g DIVIS:OII

Decraratili-ti sitt at"oult Befu:rd Recipieut
SITE UER 'IL!S (I,T.,CR ST'E

The property owner vj-ll use this forn to -designate 
someone otiler

than hin- or her- ="ii-to- itt"it'" 
"tty 

refund due at the conpreti-on

of all deposit,/ref""i-pi":""i;-"i the site listed below' rn the

absence of this torrof ine- property owner t'ritl receive 1l{.,::f*d'
o;It--;;" ;"rson at any one- tine uly be desiqnated to recetve any

refund.

SITE NO}IBER//ADDRESS :

Site tlurber

PROPERTY O!iNER

v.c . M+
osnerr s llalrE

s ta te

O.rler's Address

&"1vr'rC> 9{t"tz--' +
Ci  t y Zip Code Orner's Ci tY

b-(O a+\utfu{a ae aRrt+fuQ

CA 9e{ top

I  designate
due at the

the folloflirg
conplet ion of

Delson !o receive arY refun' l
a i l  deposi t / lefund Proj  ects:

lTgr- 4ork €T
Stre€t Address

lialDe

ci ty  /  z iP

CotPaoy xallE

street Address

RETURI fonll lo: At4Eda co|trtY, llarardor5 latcriets Div'

8{, sr.n 9.Y, R|D 200
osktend, C 94621'1439
Phon€: (510) 271'4320



BER,NABE & ]3R, I

S ITE  SAFETY

DTKER ,

PI.ADT

rnrc -

Pro jec t f

o r lg ina l  S i . t c  Safa tJ  p lan :yes(x )No(  )  Rev is lon l
Ernie Bernabe Jr.

Da te  
7 -18 -94Plau Prcpared by

PIan Apgrovcd by Date

Please  r cspond  to  cech  i t am as  comp le te l y  as  poss ib le .
I l h6 rc  !n  i t am l s  no t  app l i cab l c ,  p l case  mark  , ,N /A . "

],. KET PN,AOTT|IEL IrD REAFOI|SIBILITIBA

(IncIude nane, ts lcphonc nusrber.  heatth and safely
resgons ib i l l t j . as ,  i . e . ,  p ro jec t  rnanagc r  -  Joe  sm j .  t h  -
r cspons ib l c  f o r  suPc rv i s ion  o f  a I l  s i t e  ac t i v i t i es .  )

Pro ject l lanager_Esn€s:qe E Eelnabe Jr,

Si te  Sa tc t y  l { rnagc r  E rnes io  F .  Be rnabe  J r .

l l teruate Sitc Safety Manager__@

Ficld Tcam nernbcrs l"mes 
E' Brinker'Ernie F' Bernabe

Euqene Bor{ren

Ag.acl Rcps: [Plcasa agccify by onc
rymbol r :  F .dcrs l :  (F) ,
Cost rec tor (s ) :  (C)

Al-ameda County Heal th Haz Mat  (L)

of the fol  lowing
S t l t € :  (S )  ,  Loca l :  ( L )  ,

OakLand  F i re  Dep t  (L )

John AIt E r i ckson  (C)



a
=

BTB AIIE SIFEIY PI,Tf,

2. JOB ETZIRI' Af,II,TSIA:

Harard Level:  High( )  l loderate( )  Low(x) Unknown ( )

Eatard TyDe: Liquid( )  sof id( )  s ludqe( )  Vapor/Gas(x)

Knoro or suspected hasardoug rnater ials Present on si tc:

Gasol ine

chlraclcrlr t ics of hazardous matcrielc includcd abovc:

(Complc te  fo r  eacb chemica l  p resent :  )

xAllR IlI. 11: corrosive( ) Igni tabl  e

vo la t i l e (  )

Tox i c (  )

Radioact ivc( )Reect ivc( )

Blological  Agent (  )

ErDosure Routes: Inhalat ion(x) InEest ion( )  contact(  )

lltlERIAL 12: Corrosive( ) Ign i tab le (  )  Tox ic (  )

Vo la t i le (  )  Rad ioac t ive(  )Reaetive( )

Biological Agent ( )

Exposure Routes: Inhalat ion( ) IngeEtion( ) Contact( )

IIAIRIIL 13: Corrosive( )

Reactive( )

Ign i tab le (  )  Tox ic (  )

vo la t i te (  )  Rad ioac t ive(  )

'Biological Agent( )

Exposure Routeg: Inhalat ion( ) Ingestion( ) Contact( )

llAl4,IAL l{: corrosive( ) Ign i tab le (  )  Tox ic (  )

Vo la t i le (  )  Rad ioac t ive(  )Reactive( )

Biological Agent ( )

ErDosure Routes: Inbalat ion( ) Ingestion( ) Coutact( )
2
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2. 2 JOB.SPECIFIC IIAZIRI}S
For each labor catcaory, spccify the possible
hazards  based in fo rna t lon  ava i lab le  ( i .e . ,  Tagk-
dr i l le r ,  Hatards- t rauma f rom dr i l l  r ig
accidents, etc. ) For .ach hazard, indicate
stepa to be taken to minimize the hazard.

Jack hammer and air comDressor noise

(  use  ear  p lugs  )

Tbe fol lowing addit ionel  hazards
si tc ( i .  e.  ,  ! t rakc- i .afgstcd arca,
c t c .  ) :

are crpectcd
cttrcma hcat ,

llcasures to
addi ti ona I

nrininize the effccts of the
hasards are:

3. K)IIIIORII|G PLilT

3 .1  (a )  A i r  l , lon l to r ing  P lan
Actioa levels for implenrentation of air
mouitoring. Action levels should be based on
gublished data avai lable on contaminants of
conc€rn. Action lcvels should be set by persons
erperienced in industr ial hygiene.

Lcvel
( i .e .  ,  .Sppnr )

Action Taken
( i .c . ,  conmence per imeter  mon i to r ing)

3
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(b) Air l.lonitoring Equipment
Outliae the specific cgui Dmeut
cal ibrat ion ncthod, frcquency
locationlr to be monltored, and
( i t  app l i cab le ) :

CombustibLe qas meter

o

to  be  uscd,
o f  mon i to r ing ,

analysis of sampl es

3 .2

If air moni,toring is not to be implemented for this
s i tc ,  c rp la in  rhy :

Personnel l lonitoring
(Include hierarcby of EespoDsibi I  i  t j .  es in decision-
rnakinE on the site).

3 .3 Sampl ing lttonitorinE

(a) Technlqueg used for

the soi l  from the tank

sanPlins-backhoeto -Ei4!
p i t  and a  2"  b rass  tube w i l f

be dr i .ven i .nto the dir t  to col lect  the samples.
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(b) EguiBments used for sanEling Backhoe' hammer'

(c) Maintenance and cal ibrat ion of equipments

orange vest,  steel  toe boots

AITE @I|TROL f,IID SECT'RITT XEAST'REA
The fol loning general  work zone secur i ty guidcl incs
thould be imPlcmented:

- l fork zone shal l  be barr icaded and caut ion taPc be
used .

-Ercavations shal l  be closed rhen drl l l iag and
sampling activi ' t ies are not actual l :r  tahing place'

-! lo ercavations shal l  bc lcft  rrnattcnded. Visitors
wil l  not enter thc sork zonc unlcss thet have
attended a project safcty bricf inE.

PBSOilAL PR(>?ECTIVE EQOIPI{EITT ("PE)
iquipncnt used by emp I oltees for the sitc tasks and
op"ri t tott" being couducled. Be specif ic ( i .e.,  hard
hit,  impact resigtance goggles, other Protective
g love ,  e tc  .  ) .

hard  ha ts ,  rubber  g loves ,  lea ther  g loves ,  sa fe ty  g lasses

5 .

-Pcrsons flill not lsavc thc rork zonc
passing through thc dccontamlnatlon

nlthout f i rst
tonc .
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5. DEC(XIIIIIIf,AIIOIT PROCEDT'RE
List the proceduree and specif ic steps to be taken
to decontaminate eguipment and PPE.

A11 equipments has to be wash, soap and r inse-

Protect ive clothing that had been contaminated

7.

8 .

has  to  be  d i spose  o f  p rope r l y

TRAITIiG NSS TREIS|IS
Pr io r  to  mob i l l l a t ion  a t  the  job  s l te ,  employees
r i l l  bc  a t tcnd  a  sa fc ty  b r ie f ing .  The br io f ing  r r i l  I
include the uature of, the xastes and the site,
donning personal protcct ion clothes and equipment,
decontamination procedures and emergency
trrocedures.

HE|DICIL AnRnEILLtItCE REoOIRE{IIfTS
If any task requi res a very high personnel
protection level, personnel shal l  provide assurances
that they have received a pbysical examitration and
they are f i t  to do the task. Also, pergorurel eri l l  be
instructed to look for any synptom of heat strcss,
heat stroke, heat cxbaustion, or any other unusual
symptom. If  thcre is any report of that, i t  wi l l  be
immediately be tol lowed through, and appropriate
action wil l  be taken.

STITDIRI' OPERAIIOII PROCEDI'RES
Bernabe t  Br i l ker ,  Inc .  i s  respons ib le  fo r  a l l
Ber[abe & Brinker, Inc. employe€s on the site. Each
coDtractor shal l  provide aI l  the eguipment necegsary
to meet safe operation practices and procedures for
their personDel on sit . ,  and be responsible for the
safety of their sorkers .

A. "Thre6 l farninE" system is ut i l i red to enforce
eompl iance r i th Health and Safety Brocedures
practiccs nhich xi l l  be imD I emented at the sLtc for
workcr safety:

*EatlnE, drinking, cheuing gum, or tobacco, and
smoking r i l l  be al lor€d onlt in designated areas.
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r t {ash  fac i l i t i es  r i l l  be  u t i l l zcd  bv  workers  in  the
work areag before eating, drinhing, or usc of
to i l ed  fac i l i t i es .

*Containers wil l  be labcled, idcntl f l lng tben as
raste, debris, or contaminatcd clothing.

*AIl  etcavation/ drl  l  I  ing work ni l I  comply with
regulatory aEencies reguirement.

*AlI si te personnel wi l l  be reguired to weer hard
hats and advised to take adequate measures for
se l  f -B ro tec t ion .

*Any other act ion which is determined to be unsafe
by  the  s i te  sa fe ty  o f f i cer .

10. @IPTIIEI' SPACE EIfTRI PROCEIX'RES
No one iE al lowed to enter any confined space
operation without proper safety measures.
Specif ical ly, in case of an crcavated Eanh Pit no
one should enter at no t ime.

1I. E}TER,GETCT RESPOTSE PLTll
F i re  ex t inEu isher (s )  t t i l l  be  on  s i te  p r io r  to
excavation. Relevant Phone numbers ar!:

Oak I  and

Person

J .  E  .  B r i nke r

T i t I e

Pro ject l,tanager

F i  re

Po  I  i ce

Ambul ance

Poison Control
Center

Site Phonc

Phone lturnber

510-45 ' t  - 3482

51  0 -444 -1  61  6911

911

9t l

or

Oakland or s l  0 -27  3-3211

510-653-5622Acme or

(8oo) 323-2222
s10-410-9082

l f ea res t  o f f -61 te  510-410-9082
l{umbcr

l.tedical Advisor

Client contact
J .K .Kao 415-392-5600
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U.A .  EPA -  ERT.

chemtrec.

Ceoters for Disease Contro l  . .  '  '  DaI ' :
(4o4)
I isht :
(  404)

t { a t i ona }  Res r tonse  cen te r '  " . . ' ( 80o }

Superfund/RCRA l lot  I  ine "  (S00)

TSCA Ho t l i nc . .  ' .  '  "  ( 8o0 )

Na t iona l  Pes t i c i dc  In fo rma t ion  Serv i ces '  '  '  '  ( 8oo )

Bur€au of Alcohol ,  Tobacco, and Firearms' '  ' (800)

SEALfE IIfI} SAFEfY
coilPl.rlxcB slrlE{Ert

Ernes to  F ,  Be rnabe  J r
, have received andt ,

; ;  nd  sa fe tY  P lan '

Nearest Hospital  Summit HosPital
Te l .  No .  510 -655 -400

(20 r )  321-6660

(8O0)  424-9300

329-3311

329-2888

424-8802

424-AaO2

424-9055

845-7  633

424-9555

I understand that I am required to have read the

.t"i.t""titned document arid received proper tllioTg

"oa"i 
t ["  occupational Safetv and Eealtb Act (29 cFR' --

Par t  1910.120)  p r fo r - io -conduct ing  s i te  ac t i v i t ies  a t  the

E i te .

SigDature Date


